son o P s wom o
Al disana vt in v yoor r Pl A AR 0 .
e

George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia




[PuBLic Law 583—81sT CoNGRESS]
[CHAPTER 405—2D SESSION]
[H. R. 8567]

AN ACT

Making appropriations to supply deficiencies in certain appropriations for the
fiscal year ending June 30, 1950, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled, That the following
sums are appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not other-
wise appropriated, to supply supplemental appropriations for the
fiscal year ending June 30, 1950, and for other purposes, namely :

CHAPTERI
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

(Out of revenues of the District of Columbia)
F1scAL SErvICE
COLLECTOR’S OFFICE

For an additional amount for “Collector’s office”, $7,755.

CoMPENSATION AND RETIREMENT FUND EXPENSES
DISTRICT GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES COMPENSATION

For an additional amount for “District government employees’
compensation”, $15,000.

REGULATORY AGENCIES
DEPARTMENT OF WEIGHTS, MEASURES, AND MARKETS

For an additional amount for “Department of Weights, Measures,

and Markets”, $5,500.
Pusric ScaooLs

OPERATING EXPENSES—GENERAL SUPERVISION AND INSTRUCTION

For an additional amount, for “General supervision and instruc-

tion,” $160,000.
MerrororL1iTAN PoLIicE

For an additional amount for “Metropolitan police”, $78,650.
Courts
MUNICIPAL COURT

For an additional amount for “Municipal court”, $32,400.

George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia




[PUB. LAW 583.] 2

Heavutes DEPARTMENT
CAPITAL OUTLAY, GLENN DALE TUBERCULOSIS SANATORIUM

For an additional amount for the construction of apartment house
numbered 2 for medical officers, $12,000; for furnishing and equipping
apartment house numbered 2 f01 medlcal officers, $(,')OO in all $19,500,
to remain available until expended.

PusrLic WELFARE
AGENCY SERVICES

For an additional amount for “Agency services”, $95,360.

OPERATING EXPENSES, PROTECTIVE INSTITUTIONS

For an additional amount, fiscal year 1949, for “Operating expenses,
protective institutions”, $24,331.
For an additional amount for “Operating expenses, protective
institutions”, $4,300,
FIRE DEPARTMENT

Fire Department : For an additional amount for “Fire Department”,
$5,000.
SETTLEMENT OF CrAIMS AND SUITS

For the payment of claims in excess of $250, approved by the Com-
missioners in accordance with the provisions of the Act of February
11, 1929, as amended (46 Stat. 500), $10,010.50.

JUDGMENTS

For the payment of final judgments rendered against the District
of Columbia, as set forth in House Document Numbered 544, Eighty-
first Congress, together with such further sums as may be necessary
to pay the interest at not exceeding 4 per centum per annum on such
judgments, as provided by law, from the date the same became due
until the date of payment, $7, 186.56.

Avupitep CrAarvs

For the payment of claims, certified to be due by the accounting
officers of the %,)1strlct of Columbia, under appropriations the balances
of which have been exhausted or credited to the general fund of the
District of Columbia as provided by law (D. C. Code, title 47, sec.
130a), being for the service of the fiscal year 1947 and prior fiscal
years, as set forth in House Document Numbered 544, Eighty-figst

Congress, $47,489.88.
CHAPTER II

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH
SENATE

CONTINGENT EXPENSES OF THE SENATE

Misce]lanepus items: For an additional amount for miscellaneous
items, exclusive of labor, $127,000.

George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia




3 [PUB. LAW 583.%

Folding documents: For an additional amount for folding speeches
and pamphlets at a basic rate not exceeding $1 per thousand, $2,000.

House oF REPRESENTATIVES

For payment to Marguerite Stitt Church, widow of Ralph E.
Church, late a Representative from the State of Illinois, $12,500.

For payment to Isabelle McIntyre Lemke, widow of William Lemke,
late a Representative from the State of North Dakota, $12,500.

For payment to Estelle Geisenger Lesinski, widow of John Lesinski,
late a Representative from the State of Michigan, $12,500.

CONTINGENT EXPENSES OF THE HOUSE

For an additional amount for “Furniture”, $25,000, to remain
available until June 30, 1951.

For an additional amount for “Special and select committees”,
$100,000.

For an additional amount for “Stationery (revolving fund)?”, first
session, Kighty-first Congress, $500, to remain available until
expended.

For an additional amount for “Stationery (revolving fund)?”, sec-
ond session, Eighty-first Congress, $1,000, to remain available until
expended.

For an additional amount for “Attending physician’s office”, $2,000,
to remain available until June 30, 1951.

For preparation of a new edition of the code of laws for the District
of Columbia, $30,000, to remain available until expended.

For payment to William W. Blackney, contestee, for expenses
incurred in the contested election case of Stevens versus Blackney as
audited and recommended by the Committee on House Administration,
$2.000, to be disbursed by the Clerk of the House.

For payment to George D. Stevens, contestant, for expenses in-
curred in the contested election case of Stevens versus Blackney as
audited and recommended by the Committee on House Administration,
$2,000, to be disbursed by the Clerk of the House.

CarrroL PoLicE
CAPITOL POLICE BOARD

For an additional amount, fiscal year 1949, for “Capitol Police

Board”, $715. . .
For an additional amount for “Capitol Police Board”, $715.

GoVERNMENT PrRINTING OFFICE
WORKING CAPITAL AND CONGRESSIONAL PRINTING AND BINDING

The limitation under the head “\Vorkinﬁ capital and congressional
printing and binding” in the Legislative Branch Appropriation Act,
1950, on the amount available for machinery, is increased from
“$300,000” to “$1,225,000”, but the total amount made available under

said head shall not be thereby increased.

George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia




{PUB. LAW 583.] 4

CHAPTER III
DEPARTMENT OF STATE

INTERNATIONAL CLAIMS COMMISSION

For expenses necessary to enable the Commission to settle certain
claims of the Government of the United States on its own behalf and
on behalf of American nationals against foreign governments as
authorized by Public Law 455, approved March 10, 1950, including
personal services in the District of Columbia ; expenses of attendance
at meetings of organizations concerned with the purposes of this
appropriation; hire of passenger motor vehicles for field use only;
printing and binding; services as authorized by section 15 of the
Act of August 2, 1946 (5 U. S. C. 55a) ; payment of claims pursuant
to law (28 U. S. C. 2672) ; payment of rent abroad in advance; and
employment of aliens; $240,000, to remain available until June

30, 1951.
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

LEGAL AcTIviTIES AND GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

For an additional amount for “The offices of the Attorney General”,
and so forth, $24,000, of which $14,000 shall be derived by transfer
from the appropriation for “Salaries and expenses, claims of persons
of Japanese ancestry, 1950.”

For an additional amount for “Legal activities not otherwise pro-
vided for”, $122,500 to be derived by transfer from the appropriation
for “Salaries and expenses, claims of persons of Japanese ancestry,

1950.”
CONTINGENT EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Contingent expenses”, $100,000.

PRINTING AND BINDING

For an additional amount, fiscal year 1949, for “Printing and
binding”, $40,000.

MISCELLANEOUS SALARTES AND EXPENSES, FIELD

For an additional amount for “Miscellaneous salaries and expenses,
field”, $175,000, of which $12,000 shall be derived by transfer from
the appropriation for “Salaries and expenses, claims of persons of
Japanese ancestry, 19507,

SALARIES AND EXPENSES OF DISTRICT ATTORNEYS, AND SO FORTH

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses of district
attorneys, and so forth”, $270,000, which shall be derived by transfer
from the appropriation for “Salaries and expenses, claims of persons
of Japanese ancestry, 19507,

SALARIES AND EXPENSES OF MARSHALS, AND SO FORTH

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses of marshals,
and so forth”, $375,000, of which $302,000 shall be derived by transfer

George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia




5 : [PuB. Law 583.)

from the appropriation for “Salaries and expenses, claims of persons
of Japanese ancestry, 19507, and $15,000, from the appropriation
“Property claims of alien enemies, 1950”.

FEES OF WITNESSES

For an additional amount for “Fees of witnesses”, $90,000.

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE

For payment of claims for extra pay for Sunday and holiday serv-
ices under the Act of March 2, 1931, as construed by the Court of
Claims in the case of Renner and Krupp versus the United States
(106 Court of Claims 676), fiscal year 1946 and prior fiscal years,
$116,139.58.

FEDERAL PrIsoN SYSTEM

SUPPORT OF UNITED STATES PRISONERS

For an additional amount for “Support of United States prisoners”,
$221,000, of which $9,000 shall be derived by transfer from the appro-
priation for “Salaries and expenses, claims of persons of Japanese
ancestry, 1950”.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
CrviL AERONAUTICS ADMINISTRATION

CONSTRUCTION OF PUBLIC AIRPORTS, TERRITORY OF ALASKA

For an additional amount for “Construction of public airports,
Territory of Alaska”, $4,500,000, to remain available until expended.

CoasT AND GEODETIC SURVEY

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, DEPARTMENTAL

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses, depart-
mental”, $101,000; and the limitation under this head in the Depart-
ment of Commerce Appropriation Act, 1950, on personal services, is
increased from “$3,230,000” to “$3,331,000.

Bureavu or ForeiGN AND DoMESTIC COMMERCE

DEPARTMENTAL SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Departmental salaries and expenses”,
$122,000.
PateEnTt OFFICE

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $360,000.

NATIONAL BUREAU OF STANDARDS

WORKING CAPITAL FUND

For the establishment of a working capital fund, to be available
without fiscal year limitation, for expenses necessary for the mainte-
nance and operation of the National Bureau of Standards, including

George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia




{PuB. LAw 583.] 6

the furnishing of facilities and services to other Government agenci
not to exceed $3,000,000. Said fund shall be established as a speciei
deposit account and shall be reimbursed from applicable appropria-
tions of said Bureau for the work of said Bureau, and from Funds of
other Government agencies for facilities and services furnished to
such agencies pursuant to law. Reimbursements so made shall include
handling and related charges; reserves for depreciation of equipment
and accrued leave; and building construction and alterations directly
related to the work for which reimbursement is made.

THE JUDICIARY
OraErR COURTS AND SERVICES
SALARIES OF JUDGES

For an additional amount for “Salaries of judges”, $175,000.

SALARIES OF CLERKS OF COURTS

For an additional amount for “Salaries of clerks of courts”,
$100,000.
SALARIES OF CRIERS

For an additional amount for “Salaries of criers”, $17,000.

MISCELLANEOUS SALARIES

For an additional amount for “Miscellaneous salaries”, $130,000,

TRAVEL EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Travel expenses”, $135,000.

SALARIES OF COURT REPORTERS

For an additional amount for “Salaries of court reporters”, $45,000.

FEES OF JURORS

For an additional amount for “Fees of jurors”, $300,000.

CHAPTER 1V
TREASURY DEPARTMENT
Bureavu or AccounTs

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $50,000, and
in addition $100,000 to be derived by transfer from the appropriation
“Salaries and expenses, Division of Disbursement”.

OFricE OF THE TREASURER

CONTINGENT EXPENSES, PUBLIC MONEYS

For an additional amount for “Contingent expenses, public moneys’y
$25,000, to be derived by transfer from “Salaries and expenses, Office
m ~
of the Treasurer, 19507,

George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia




7 [PUuB. LAw 583.]

Bureav or CusToms

The unobligated balances of any lapsed appropriations of the Bureau
of Customs available for the payment of salaries and expenses for the
fiscal years 1934 through 1947 shall be available, without regard to
fiscal year limitations, for payment of claims settled by the General
Accounting Office in favor of employees and former employees of the
Bureau of Customs for additional compensation on account of service
rendered during the fiscal years 1934 through 1947,

Bureau oFr ENGRAVING AND PRINTING

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $165,000.

SECRET SERVICE DI1vIisioN
CONTRIBUTIONS FOR AN NUITY BENEFITS

For “Contributions for annuity benefits”, such additional amounts
as may be necessary on account of the Act of September 1, 1916 (39
Stat. 718), as amended.

REIMBURSEMENT TO DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, BENEFIT PAYMENTS TO
WHITE HOUSE POLICE AND SECRET SERVICE FORCES

For an additional amount, fiscal year 1949, for “Reimbursement
to District of Columbia, benefit payments to White House Police and
Secret Service forces”, $4,100.

CoasT GUArD
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The amount made available under this head in the Second Defi-
clency Appropriation Act, 1949, for the payment of certain claims
from the unobligated balance of funds appropriated for the fiscal
year 1948, is increased from “$200,000” to “$350,000”; and the limita-
tion on the amount available for retired pay, former Lighthouse
Service, as increased under said head, is further increased from
“$1,200,000” to “$1,350,000”.

POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT
(Out of the postal revenues)
DEPARTMENTAL SERVICE
CONTINGENT EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Contingent expenses”, $325,000; and
the limitation under this head in the Post Office Department Appro-
priation Act, 1950, on travel expenses of the purchasing agent and
of the solicitor and personnel connected with those offices, 1s increased
from “$10,500” to “$14,3007.

George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia




[PuUB. LAw 583.] 8

Fierp SERVICE
Orrice or THE CHIEF INSPECTOR
INSPECTORS

For an additional amount for “Inspectors”, $54,200.

OFFICE OF THE F1rsT ASSISTANT POSTMASTER GENERAL
CLERKS, FIRST- AND SECOND-CLASS OFFICES

For an additional amount for “Clerks, first- and second-class offices”,
$50,000,000.

UNUSUAL CONDITIONS

For an additional amount for “Unusual conditions”, $5,000 to be
derived by transfer from the appropriation “Equipment shops”.

CARFARE AND BICYCLE ALLOWANCE

For an additional amount for “Carfare and bicycle allowance”,
$400,000 to be derived by transfer from the appropriation “Equipment
shops”.

RURAL DELIVERY SERVICE

For an additional amount for “Rural delivery service”, $10,000,000.

OFFICE OF THE SECOND A SSISTANT POSTMASTER (FENERAL

POWERBOAT SERVICE

For an additional amount for “Powerboat service”, $450,000.

RAILROAD AND MESSENGER SERVICE

For an additional amount for “Railroad and messenger service”,
$23,292,000.
FOREIGN MAIL TRANSPORTATION

For an additional amount for “Foreign mail transportation”,
$750,000, and the proviso under this head in the Post Office Depart-
ment Appropriation Act, 1950, is amended to read as follows: “Pro-
vided, That not to exceed $10,000 is hereby made available for expenses
of delegates designated by the Postmaster General to the Sixth Con-
gress of the Postal Union of the Americas and Spain, The Executive
and Liaison Commission and the Transit Commission of the Universal
Postal Union, to be expended in the discretion of the Postmaster Gen-
eral and accounted for solely on his certificate”.

AMOUNTS DUE FOREIGN COUNTRIES

For an additional amount for “Amounts due foreign countries”,
$15,000,000.

DOMESTIC ATIR MAIL SERVICE

For an additional amount for “Domestic air mail service”, $4,550,-
000 to be derived by transfer from the appropriation “Equipment
shops”.

George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia




9 [PUB. LAw 583.]

ADVANCES TO AIR CARRIERS

For an additional amount for the revolving fund for advances to
air carriers (established in the Post Office Department Appropria-
“tion Act, 1949, under the head “Balances due foreign countries”),
$2,000,000, to remain available until expended.

OrFicE oF THE THIRD ASSISTANT PosTMASTER GENERAL
STAMPS AND STAMPED PAPER

For an additional amount for “Stamps and stamped paper”,
$1,000,000.
INDEMNITIES, DOMESTIC MAIL

For an additional amount for “Indemnities, domestic mail”,
$325,000.
OFrFICE OF THE FOURTH ASSISTANT POSTMASTER (GENERAL
RENT, FUEL, AND UTILITY SERVICES

For an additional amount for “Rent, fuel, and utility services”,

$150,000.
PNEUMATIC TUBE SERVICE

For an additional amount for “Pneumatic tube service”, $41,200.

SALARIES, CUSTODIAL SERVICE
For an additional amount for “Salaries, custodial service”, $572,000.

TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES
For an additional amount for “Transportation of equipment and

supplies”, $100,000.
CHAPTER V
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $43,500.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, OFFICE OF THE SOLICITOR
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses, Office of the
Solicitor”, $64,127, of which not to exceed $20,000 may remain avail-
able for obligation until July 31, 1950.
SALARIES AND EXPENSES, BUREAU OF LABOR STANDARDS
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses, Bureau of
Labor Standards”, $6,100.
Waae axp Hour Division
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $655,000, of
which not to exceed $127,000 may remain available for obligation

until July 31, 1950.

George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia




[PUuB. LAw 583.] 10

Bureau or EMPLOYMENT SECURITY

GRANTS TO STATES FOR UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYMENT
SERVICE ADMINISTRATION

For an additional amount for “Grants to States for unemployment,
compensation and employment service administration”, $6,000,000,
to be used to the extent that the Secretary of Labor, with the ap-
proval of the Director of the Bureau of the Budget, finds necessary
to meet increased costs of administration resulting from changes in
a State law or increases in the numbers of claims filed and claims paid
or salary costs over those upon which the State’s basic grant (or the
allocation for the District of Columbia or Puerto Rico) was based,
which increased costs of administration cannot be provided for by
normal budgetary adjustments.

FEDERAL SECURITY AGENCY
SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION
GRANTS TO STATES FOR PUBLIC ASSISTANCE

For an additional amount for “Grants to States for public assist-
ance”, $40,000,000.

OFFICE OF THE ADMINISTRATOR
BALARIES, OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL

For an additional amount for “Salaries, Office of the General Coun-
sel”, $23,500, together with additional amounts of not to exceed $500
to be transferred from the appropriation “Salaries and expenses,
certification and inspection services”, and not to exceed $5,200 to be
transferred from the Federal old-age and survivors insurance trust

fund.

SURPLUS PROPERTY DISPOSAL AND UTILIZATION

For expenses necessary for carrying out the provisions of subsections
203 (j) and (k% of the Federal Property and Administrative Services
Act of 1949, relating to disposal of real and personal excess property
for educational purposes and protection of public health, including
hersonal services in the District of Columbia and services as authorized
LV section 15 of the Act of August 2, 1946 (5 U. S. C. 5ba), $144,000:
Provided, That the Federal Security Administrator is authorized to
transfer from this appropriation to other appropriations of the
Federal Security Agency such sums as may be necessary to carry out
the purposes of this appropriation.

CHAPTER VI
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
ConTrOL oF ForesT PESTS

FOREST PEST CONTROL ACT

For an additional amount for “Forest Pest C(}ntrol Act”, $2,000,000,
to remain available until June 30, 1951: Provided, That this appro-

George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia




iy | [PuB. Law 583.]

priation shall be available from and including May 29, 1950, for the
purposes of such appropriation.

RuraL ELECTRIFICATION ADMINISTRATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, including
personal services in the District of Columbia, $165,000, of which
$15,000 shall be transferred to and made a part of the appropriation
for “Office of the Solicitor”.

Commopity CreEpIT CORPORATION

The limitation under this head in the Department of Agriculture
Appropriation Act, 1950, as amended by the Second Supplemental
Appropriation Act, 1950, on the amount available for administrative

expenses of the Corporation, is increased from “$15,000,000” to
“$15,350,0007.

ForesT SERVICE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
FIGHTING FOREST FIRES
For an additional amount for “Fighting forest fires”, $6,677,000.

: CHAPTER VII
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BoNNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION

CONSTRUCTION, OPERATION, AND MAINTENANCE

For an additional amount for “Construction, operation, and main-
tenance, Bonneville power transmission system”, $680,000, to remain
available until expended ; and the limitation under this head in title
I of the Interior Department Appropriation Act, 1950, on the amount
available for operation and maintenance of the Bonneville transmis-
sion system, marketing of electric power and energy, and administra-
tive expenses connected therewith, is increased from “$4,000,000”
to “$4,180,000”.

BureaU oF LAND MANAGEMENT

FIRE FIGHTING
For an additional amount for “Fire fighting”, $290,000.

BUrReAU oF INDIAN AFFAIRS
SUPPRESSING FOREST AND RANGE FIRES

For an additional amount for “Suppressing forest and range fires”,
$125,000. |
Bureau or RecLaMAaTION
RECLAMATION FUND, CONSTRUCTION

For additional amounts for “Construction”, to be derived from the
reclamation fund created by the Act of June 17, 1902, and to remain
available until expended, as follows:

George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia




[PuB. Law 583.] 12

San Luis Valley project, Colorado, $630,000;
Lewiston Orchards project, Idaho, $245,600.
GENERAL FUND, CONSTRUCTION

For an additional amount for “Advances to Colorado River dam
fund, Boulder Canyon project (All-American Canal)”, for payment
of obligations incurred pursuant to authority granted under this
head in the Interior Department Appropriation Act, 1950, $750,000, to
remain available until expended.

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

For an additional amount for “National Park Service”, for emer-
gency reconstruction and fighting fires, $360,000, to remain available
until June 30, 1951.

CHAPTER VIII

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

EMERGENCY FUND FOR THE PRESIDENT

For an additional amount for “Emergency fund for the President”,
$750,000, to remain available until expended.

INDEPENDENT OFFICES

Crvin SErRVICE COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
The limitation imposed by section 103 of the Independent Offices
Appropriation Act, 1950, on the amount available for travel expenses
under this head, is increased from “$252,013” to “$315,000”,
GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
REFUNDS UNDER RENEGOTIATION ACT

For an additional amount for “Refunds under Renegotiation Act”,
$1,200,000.
HousiNnag aANp HomeE FINANCE AGENCY

Home OwNERs’ LoaN CorrPORATION
The amount made available under this head in title IT of the Inde-
pendent Offices Appropriation Act, 1950, for expenses in connection
with the termination or liquidation of accounts carried on the books
of the Corporation is increased from “$300,000” to “$360,0007,
PusLic HousiNg ADMINISTRATION
ANNUAL CONTRIBUTIONS
For an additional amount for “Annual contributions”, $1,651,550,
to remain available until June 80, 1951.
INTERSTATE CoMMERCE COMMISSION
LOCOMOTIVE INSPECTION

The limitation imposed by section 103 of the Independent Offices
Appropriation Act, 1950, on the amount available for travel expenses
under this head, is increased from “$113,555” to “$128,56565”.

George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia




13 [PUB. LAw 583.}

NarioNnan Apvisory COMMITTEE FOR AERONAUTICS

CONSTRUCTION, UNITARY WIND TUNNEL PLAN ACT

For construction and completion, equipment of facilities, acquisi-
tion of not to exceed six hundred acres of land adjacent to the Langley
Aeronautical Laboratory, Langley Air Force Base, Virginia, and
installation of utilities, as authorized by section 103 of the Act of
October 27, 1949 (Public Law 415), $75,000,000, to remain available
until expended.

Orrice or THE Housing ExpepiTER
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses, Office of the
Housing Expediter”, $600,000.
Unttep StaTES MARITIME COMMISSION
MARITIME TRAINING

The limitation under the head “Maritime training” in the Inde-

pendent Offices Appropriation Act, 1950, on the amount available for
personal services, is increased from “$3,065,000” to “$3,097,955”; and
the limitation imposed by section 103 of said Act on the amount avail-

able for travel expenses is increased from “$139,583” to “$205,0007,

VETERANS’ ADMINISTRATION
ADMINISTRATION, MEDICAL, HOSPITAL, AND DOMICILIARY SERVICES
For an additional amount for “Administration, medical, hospital,
and domiciliary services”, $2,000,000.
PENSIONS

For an additional amount for “Pensions”, $220,400,000, to remain
available until expended.

MILITARY AND NAVAL INSURANCE
For an additional amount for “Military and naval insurance”,
$381,900, to remain available until expended.
VETERANS’ MISCELLANEOUS BENEFITS
For an additional amount for “Veterans’ miscellaneous benefits”,
$23,370,000, to remain available until expended.

CHAPTER IX
CIVIL FUNCTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

Corps oF ENGINEERS
FLOOD CONTROL
For an additional amount for “Flood control, general”, $750,000, to
remain available until expended.
For an additional amount for “I'lood control, general (emergency
fund)”, as authorized by the Flood Control Act of 1948 (Public Law

858, approved June 30, 1948), $2,500,000, to remain available until
expended.

George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia




iPUB. LAW 583.] 14

CHAPTER X
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY—MILITARY FUNOTIONS
FINANCE DEPARTMENT

Finance Service, Army

For an additional amount for “Pay of the Army”, $106,000,000, to
be derived by transfer from the following appropriations as limited
by section 702 of the National Military Establishment Appropriation
Act, 1950, as herein amended :

Field exercises, $500,000;

Quartermaster Service, Army (clothing and equipage),
$12,000,000 ;

Transportation Service, Army, $40,200,000;

Signal Service of the Army, ‘511 400,000 ;

Medical and Hospital Depaltment $2,000,000

Engineer Service, Army (bdlla(lxs and qualtels Army),
$17, oOO ,000;

Ordnance ser vice and supplies, Army, $22,000,000;

Chemical Service, Army, $400,000;

and section 702 of said Act is amended by str 1king out:

“Pay of the Army, $1,440,778,178”
and inserting in lieu thereof :

“Finance Service, Army, $1,658,043,178”,

QUARTERMASTER CORPS
Quartermaster Service, Army

Section 702 of the National Military Establishment Appropriation
Act, 1950, is amended by striking out :

“Welfare of enlisted men, $GJ»GG.(388”;

“Subsistence of the Army, $242,372,534";

“Regular supplies of the Army, %1()‘).~.)4 4207

“Clothmfr and equipage, $175,097,252";

“Incidental expenses of the Ar my, $99, 586 215"
and inserting in lieu thereof :

“Quarternmster Service, Army, $632,877,109”,

CORPS OF ENGINEERS
Engineer Service, Army

Section 702 of the National Military Establishment Appropriation
Act, 1950, is amended by striking out:

“Enmneer service, $116, 1()‘2,,83()"

“Barracks and quarters, $18+,976,03‘7”;
and inserting in lieu thereof:

“Engineer service, Army, $301,678,867”.

Not to exceed $3, 750 ,000 ot the une\pended balance of the appro-
priation “Enn'lneel Ser vice, Army”, fiscal year 1948, shall remain
available until June 30, 19! )1 for the payment of nbh(ratlons incurred
under contracts entered into thereunder prior to Jul_y 1, 1948.

George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia




15 [PuB. LAWw 583.]

DEPARTMENTAL SALARTES AND EXPENSES
Salaries, Department of the Army

Section 702 of the National Military Establishment Appropria-
tion Act, 1950, is amended by striking out:
“Salaries:
“Secretary of the Army, $3,141,639”;
“Chief of Staff, $7,450,965;
“Judge Advocate General, $579,426”;
“Chief of Finance, $1,455,399”;
“Quartermaster General, $6,808,340";
“Chief of Transportation, $2,935,930”;
“Chief Signal Officer, $2,471,176";
“Provost Marshal General, $134,852”;
“Chief of Engineers, $3,789,316”;
“Chief of Ordnance, $4,040,904” :
“Chief of Chemical Corps, $750,0007,
and inserting in lieu thereof:
“Salaries, $47,389,622”,

DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
BUREAU OF SHIPS
Construction of Ships

There is hereby transferred to the appropriation “Construction of
ships” $7,385,000 of the contract authorization granted under the
head “Ordnance for new construction” in the National Military Estab-
lishment Appropriation Act, 1950: Provided, That the limitations
imposed under this head and under the head “Ordnance for new con-
struction” on the total obligations to be incurred for construction, con-
version, or replacement approved during the fiscal year 1950, are
hereby increased and decreased, respectively, by the amount of this

transfer.
DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR IFORCE

ACQUISITION AND CONSTRUCTION OF REAL PROPERTY

For an additional amount for “Acquisition and construction of real
property, 1950,” to carry out the provisions of title IT of the Act of
October 27, 1949 (Public Law 415), relating to the Air Engineering
Development Center, $20,000,000, to remain available until expended,
and in addition thereto, the Secretary of the Air Force is authorized
to enter into contracts for the same purposes in an amount not to
exceed $35,000,000.

(GENERAL PRrOVISIONS—DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Skc. 102. No appropriation contained in this or any other Act
shall be available for payment to any member of the uniformed serv-
ices without dependents (as defined in sections 102 (g) and 302 of
the Career Compensation Act of 1949) of a basic allowance for quar-
ters for any periods after the date of approval of this Act, while such
member is in a travel or leave status between permanent-duty stations,
including time granted as delay en route or proceed time.

George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia




IPUB. LAw 583.] 16

SEc. 103. Section 604 of the National Military Establishment
Appropriation Act, 1950, is hereby repealed effective at the close of
business September 30, 1949.

CHAPTER XI
FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT

ASSISTANCE TO THE REPUBLIC OF KOREA

For expenses necessary to provide assistance to the Republic of
Korea pursuant to the Far Eastern Economic Assistance Act of 1950
(Public Law 447, approved February 14, 1950), including expenses
of attendance at meetings concerned with the purposes of this appro-
Eriation; payment of tort claims pursuant to law (28 U. S. C. 2672) ;

ealth service programs as authorized by law (5 U. S. C. 150) ; trans-
portation of privately owned automobiles; hire of passenger motor
vehicles and aircraft; exchange of funds without regard to section
3651 of the Revised Statutes; and loss by exchange ; $50,000,000 : Pro-
vided, That the appropriation established under this head in the
Second Supplemental Appropriation Act, 1950, shall be consolidated
and merged with this appropriation and such consolidated appro-
priation shall be available through June 30, 1950 : Provided further
That not to exceed $1,500,000 of such consolidated appropriation shall
be available for administrative expenses during the fiscal year 1950.

CHAPTER XII
INCREASED PAY AND TRAVEL COSTS

For additional amounts for appropriations for the fiscal year 1950,
to meet increased travel expenses incurred pursuant to Public Law
92, Eighty-first Congress, and increased pay costs authorized by Publie
Laws 151, 160, 191, 208, 308, 349, 351, 359, 368, 428, 429, 430, 431, 432,
and 435, Eighty-first Congress, and comparable pay increases granted
by administrative action pursuant to law, as follows:

LEcisLaTivE BraNcH

House of Representatives: Contingent expenses of the House:
“Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation”, $3,000;
“Office of the Coordinator of Information”, $1,000;

“Folding documents”, $3,000;
“Revision of laws”, $345;
“Speaker’s automoi)ile”, $155;

Office of the Legislative Counsel: “Salaries and expenses”, $1,000,

which shall be disbursed by the Clerk of the House of Representatives;

Architect of the Capitol:

Office of the Architect of the Capitol: “Salaries”, $7,300;
Capitol Buildings and Grounds:
“Capitol Buildings”, $11,700;
“Capitol Grounds”, $6,800;
“Legislative garage”, $1,300;
“Senate Office Building,” $15,200, to be derived by transfer
from other appropriations under the jurisdiction of the
Architect of the Capitol;

George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia




17 [PuB. LAw 583.]

“House Office Buildings”, $17,300;

“Capitol Power Plant”, $9,400;

Library Buildings and Grounds: “Salaries”, $4,900;
Botanic Garden : “Salaries and expenses”, $4,800;
Library of Congress: ’

“Salaries, Library proper”, $82,660 ;

Copyright Office: “Salaries”, $13,028, and $8,000 to be derived
by transfer from “Printing the Catalog of Title Entries of the
Copyright Office”;

fegislative reference service: “Salaries and expenses”,
$16,598 ;

Distribution of catalog cards: “Salaries and expenses”,
$1,736, and $16,000 to be derived by transfer from “Printing
catalog cards”;

Union catalogs: “Salaries and expenses”, $2,061 ;

Library Buildings: “Salaries”, $20,799;

Government Printing Office: Office of Superintendent of Docu-
ments: “Salaries”, $25,000;

THE JUDICIARY

Supreme Court of the United States: “Care of the building and
grounds”, $3,600;
Customs Court : “Salaries and expenses”, $5,000;
Other courts and services:
“Probation system”, $20,000;
“A dministrative Office of the United States Courts”, $5,000;

INDEPENDENT OFFICES

Federal Communications Commission: “Salaries and expenses”,
$129,345.

Federal Mediation and Conciliation Service: “Salaries and
expenses”’, $33,000 ;

Federal Power Commission :

“Salaries and expenses”, $75,525 ;

“Flood-control surveys”, $4,740;

Federal Trade Commission: “Salaries and expenses”, $73,000; and
increase of $5,940 in the limitation imposed by section 103 of the
Independent Offices Appropriation Act, 1950, on the amount available
for travel expenses;

Interstate Commerce Commission :

“Gieneral expenses”, $161,700; and increase of $50,800 in the
limitation on the amount available for the work of the Bureau
of Motor Carriers;

“Railroad safety”, $22,000; and increase of $17,000 in the limi-
tation imposed by section 103 of the Independent Offices Appro-
priation Act, 1950, on the amount available for travel expenses;

National Labor Relations Board : “Salaries and expenses”, $55,000;

National Mediation Board: “Salaries and expenses”, $24,%OO, to be
derived by transfer from “Salaries and expenses, National Railroad
Adjustment Board”, and decrease of $35,000 in the amount made
available under this head in the National Mediation Board Appro-
priation Act, 1950, as amended by the Third Deficiency Appropriation
Act, 1949, exclusively for compensation and expenses of referees;

George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia




[PUB. LAw 583.] 18

Reconstruction Finance Corporation: “Administrative expenses”
(increase of $140,000 in the amount made available from corporate
funds for administrative expenses) ;

Securities and Exchange Commission: “Salaries and expenses”,
$128,250 ;

Smithsonian Institution:

“Salaries and expenses, Smithsonian Institution”, $46,000;
“Salaries and expenses, National Gallery of Art”, $27,000;

Tariff Commission : “Salaries and expenses”, $34,900;

The Tax Court of the United States: “Salaries and expenses”,
$11,400 ; and increase of $3,500 in the limitation imposed by section 103
of the Independent Offices Appropriation Act, 1950, on the amount
available for travel expenses;

United States Maritime Commission: “Salaries and expenses”
(Increase of $206,050 in the limitation on the amount for administra-
tive expenses; decrease of $211,050 in the limitation on the amount
for new ship construction ; and increase of $5,000 in the limitation on
the amount for operation of warehouses) ;

Veterans’ Administration: “Administration, medical, hospital, and
domiciliary services”, $19,467,000;

FEDERAL SECURITY AGENCY

Bureau of Employees’ Compensation: “Salaries and expenses”,
$20,000 to be derived by transfer from “Further development of voca-
tional education”;

Columbia Institution for the Deaf : “Salaries and expenses”, $38,500
to be derived by transfer from “Further development of vocational
education”;

Food and Drug Administration: “Salaries and expenses”, $81,000
to be derived by transfer from “Kurther development of vocational
education”;

Freedmen’s Hospital : “Salaries and expenses”, $64,000 to be derived
by transfer from “Further development of vocational education”;

Howard University : “Salaries and expenses”, $231,200 to be derived
by transfer from “Further development of vocational education”;

Office of Education: “Salaries and expenses”, $41,600 to be derived
by transfer from “Further development of vocational education”;

Office of Vocational Rehabilitation: “Salaries and expenses”,
$12,400 ;

Public Health Service:

“Tuberculosis”, $42,000 to be derived by transfer- from “Vene-
real diseases”;

“Assistance to States, general”, $117,000 to be derived by trans-
fer from “Venereal diseases”;

“Communicable diseases”, $188,000 to be derived by transfer
from “Venereal diseases”;

“Disease and sanitation investigations and control, Territory
of Alaska”, $17,000;

“Administrative expenses, assistance for hospital construction”,
$8,500;

“Hospitals and medical care”, $700,000;

“Ioreign quarantine service”, $56,000;

George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia




19 [PUuB. LAw 583.]

“Commissioned officers, pay, and so forth”, $100,000;
“Salaries and e\penses” $50,000 to be derived by transfer from
“National Heart Institute”;
“Office of International Health Relations” , $7,000 to be derived by
transfer from “Further development of vocational education”;
Saint Elizabeths Hospital : “Salaries and expenses”, $65, 000 to be

derived by transfer from “F urther development of vocational
education”;

Social Seeurity Administration :

“Salaries and expenses, Bureau of Federal Credit Unions”
(increase of $32,000 in the amount made available from fees
collected from Federal credit unions as authorized by law) ;

“Salarles and expenses, Bureau of Old-Age and Survivors
Insurance” (increase of $226,000 in the amount available from
the Federal old-age and survivors insurance trust fund) ;

“Salaries and expenses, Bureau of Public Assistance”, $19,000;

“Salaries and expenses, Children’s Bureau”, $15,600;

“Salaries and expenses, Office of the Commissioner” $‘2,900, and
$900 to be derived by transfer from the Federal old- age and
survivors insurance trust fund:

Office of the Administrator:

“Salaries, Office of the Administrator”, $51,100 to be derived
by transfer from “Further development of vocational education”,
and $6,900 from the Federal old-age and survivors insurance
trust fund,

“Salaries and expenses, Division of Service Operations”,
$33,000, to be derived by transfer from “Further development of
\'OCdfl()ll‘ll education”, and $1,000 to be derived by transfer from
the Federal old-age and survivors insurance trust fund;

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

There are hereby transferred from “National industrial reserve”,
sums as follows:
To:
“Salaries and expenses, public buildings and grounds in the
District of Columbia and adjacent area”, SpGG ), O()
“Salaries and expenses, public l)mldmws and mounds outside
the District of Columbia”, $475,000 ;
“Salaries and expenses, "Federal qupp]y ; $ 5,650 ;
“Salaries and expenses, national archives”, $31,350;

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Office of the Secretary : “Salaries and (‘\penqes $32,000;
Office of the Solicitor : “Salaries and expenses”, $15,.)00 to be derived
by transfer from “Salaries and expenses, farm houqmn
Office of Information : “Salaries and expenses”, $1z 600
L]l)ruy Department of Agriculture: “Salaries and expenses”,
$21,700;
Bureau of Agricultural Economics:
“Economic investigations”, $42,000;
“Crop and livestock estimates”, $57,000;

George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia




[PUB. LAow 583.] 20

g Office of Foreign Agricultural Relations: “Salaries and expenses”,
11,500
Extension Service: “Administration and coordination of extension
work”, $16,200;
Agricultural Research Administration:
Office of Administrator: “Salaries and expenses”, $7,600;
“Special research fund, Department of Agriculture”, $19,500;
“Research on strategic and critical agricultural materials”,
$5,000;
Office of Experiment Stations:
“Administration of grants and coordination of research
with States”, $4,400;
“Federal e’xpe,riment station, Puerto Rico”, $1,400;
Bureau of Animal Industry:
“Animal husbandry”, $21,300;
“Diseases of animals”, $22,000;
“Eradicating tuberculosis and Bang’s disease”, $87,700;
“Inspection and quarantine”, $21,800;
“Meat inspection”, $266,000 ;
“Virus Serum Toxin Act”, $7,300;
Bureau of Dairy Industry: “éa]a,ries’al}d expenses”, $17,300;
Bureau of Plant Industry, Soils, and Agricultural Engineering:
“Field crops”, $45,800; £
“Fruit, vegetable, and specialty crops”, $43,100;
“Forest diseases”, $7,300; .
::Soilg, fertilizers, and _irrg;ga.tlon”, $33,100; .
Agricultural engineering”, $6,200 and $5,000 to be derived
by transfer from “Salaries and expenses, farm housing”;
“National Arboretum”, $2,900;
Bureau of Agricultural and Industrial Chemistry: “Regional
research laboratories”, $33,700; '
Bureau of Human Nutrition and Home Economics: “Salaries
and expenses”, $15,500 ;
Control of forest pests: “White pine blister rust”, $11,000;
Forest Service:
““Gengral administrative expenses”, $14,500; 2
National forest protection and management”, $490,000;
“Forest and range management investigations”, $56,500;
“Forest products”, $21,000;
“Forest resources investigations”, $17,000;
Soil Conservation Service :
“Soil conservation research”, $26,000;
“Soil conservation operations”, $1,040,000; :
o “Land utilization and retirement of submarginal land”,
22,000 ;
Production and Marketing A dministration :
r Marketing services, $193,700 to be derived b transfer from
Supply and distribution of farm labor” and distributed as
follows:
“Market news service”, $37,300;
“Market inspection of farm products”, $12,500;
“Marketing farm products”, $20,400;
“Tobacco Acts”, $25,700;

George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia




21 [PuB. LAw 583.]

“Cotton Statistics, Classing, Standards and Futures Acts”,
$37,600;
“Marketing Regulatory Acts”, $60,200;
$9Co(r)nmodity Exchange Authority: “Commodity Exchange Act”,

,600;

Farmers’ Home Administration: “Salaries and expenses”, $450,000
to be derived by transfer from “Salaries and expenses, farm housing”;

Federal Crop Insurance Corporation: “Operating expenses”,
$69,000;

“Production credit corporations” (increase of $20,000 in the amount
made available from the funds of the corporations for administrative
expenses) ;

DepPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Office of the Secretary: “Salaries and expenses”, $24,000 to be
derived by transfer from “Export control”;
Bureau of the Census:
“Current census statistics”, $100,000;
“Seventeenth decennial census”, $700,000;
“General administration”, $10,000;
“Census of business”, $220,000 ;
Civil Aeronautics Administration: “Salaries and expenses”,
$600,000;
Civil Aeronautics Board: “Civil Aeronautics Board, Salaries and
expenses”, $50,000;
Coast and Geodetic Survey :
“Salaries and expenses, field”, $68,000;
“Pay, commissioned officers”, $80,000;
National Bureau of Standards:
“Operation and administration”, $15,000 to be derived by trans-
fer from “Radio propagation and standards”;
“Research and testing”, $70,000 to be derived by transfer from
“Radio propagation and standards”;
Weather Bureau: “Salaries and expenses”, $355,000;

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Office of the Secretary of Defense: “Retired pay”, such additional
amounts as may be required for the purposes of the appropriation for
“Retired pay, Army, Navy, Marine Corps, and Air Force”, to be
transferred thereto, with the approval of the Bureau of the Budget,
from appropriations available to the Departments of the Army, Navy,
and Air Force;

Department of the Army:

Military functions:

General staff corps: “National War College”, $7,000 to be
derived by transfer from “Tranportation Service, Army”, as
limited by section 702 of the National Military Establishment
Appropriation Act, 1950;

United States Military Academy: “Maintenance and
operation, United States Military Academy”, $82,700 to be
derived by transfer from “Medical and Hospital Department,
Army”, as limited by section 702 of the National Military

George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia




[PUB. LAW 583.] 22

Establishment Appropriation Aect, 1950; and increase of
$82,700 in the limitation in section 702 of said Act on “Main-
tenance and operation, United States Military Academy”;
Civil functions: The Panama Canal: “Civil government”
(including retroactive pay increases for fiscal year 1949),
$399,000 to be derived by transfer from “Maintenance and opera-
tion of the Panama Canal”;
Department of the Navy :
Bureau of Naval Personnel : “Pay and allowances”, $4,750,000
to be derived by transfer from “Transportation of things”;
There are hereby transferred from “Maintenance, Bureau of Ships”,
sums as follows:

To:
Office of Chief of Naval Operations: “Hydrographic
Office”, $58,500 ;
Bureau of Naval Personnel: “Pay and allowances”,
$27,062,000 :

Bureau of Ships: “Salaries”, $155,400;

There are hereby transferred from “Ordnance and ordnance stores”,
as limited by section 702 of the National Military Establishment
Appl'o%l'iati011 Act, 1950, sums as follows:

0:

Bureau of Naval Personnel: “Pay and allowances”,
$10,588,000 ;

Bureau of Ordnance: “Salaries”, $45,000;

There is hereby transferred from “Aviation, Navy” as limited by
section 702 of the National Military Establishment Appropriatien
Act, 1950, a sum as follows:

Tog:

Bureau of Naval Personnel: “Pay and allowances”,
$3,000,000;

There are hereby transferred from “Maintenance, Bureau of Sup-
plies and Accounts”, as limited by section 702 of the National Military
Establishment - Appropriation Act, 1950, sums as follows:

To:

Office of Chief of Naval Operations:

“Salaries, Office of Chief of Naval Operations”,
$10,000;

“Salaries, Office of Chief of Naval Communications”,
$5,500;

Bureau of Supplies and Accounts: “Salaries”, $125,000;
and increase of $125.000 in the limitation in section 702 of
the National Military Establishment Appropriation Act,
1950, on this appropriation;

There are hereby transferred from ‘“Maintenance, Bureau of Yards
and Docks”, as limited by section 702 of the National Military Estab-
lishment A»propriation Act, 1950, sums as follows:

To:

Office of Judge Advocate General: “Salaries”, $5,000;

Bureau of Naval Personnel: “Pay and allowances”,
$12,500,000; and increase of $57,900,000 in the limitation in
section 702 of the National Military Establishment Appro-
priation Act, 1950, on this appropriation;

George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia




23 [PUB. LAw 583.]

Marine Corps: “Pay”, $1,400,000;

There are hereby transferred from “General expenses, Marine
Corps”, as limited by section 702 of the National Military Establish-
ment /£ f&rII‘)propuatlon Act, 1950, sums as follows:

0:
Marine Corps:

“Pay”, $8,300,000; and increase of $9,700,000 in the
limitation in section 702 of the National Militar y Estab-
lishment Appropriation Act, 1950, on this appropria-
tion;

“balanes $80,000; and increase of $80,000 in the
limitation in section 702 of the National Mlhtary Estab-
lishment Appropriation Act, 1950, on this appropriation

Department of the Air Force: “\Illltaly personnel requirements”,
$85,000,000 to be derived by transfer from “Maintenance and opera-
tlons” as limited by section 702 of the National Military Establish-
ment Appropl 1ation Act, 1950;

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Office of the Secretary :
“Salaries, Office of the Secretary”, $29,000;
“Salarles Office of Solicitor” $_..»OO
“Salaries and expenses, Division of Territories and Island
Possessions”, $3,000 ;
“Salaries and expenses Board on Geographic Names”, q.dOO
“Salaries and expenses, soil and moisture conservation”,
$29,000;
“Commission of Fine Arts”, $210;
Bureau of Land Management:
“Salaries and expenses”, $19,500;
“Management, protection, and disposal of public lands”,
$54,000;
Bureau of Indian Affairs:
“Salaries and expenses, field administration” ) $55,000;
“I\I(untamm(r law and or der among Indians”, $37, ()OO
“Alaska native service” , $75,000;
Navajo and Hopi service: “A(rency services”, $120,000;
“Maintenance of buildings and utilities”, ‘Ri,o()()
“Education of Indians”, $225 O()()
“Conservation of health" 4%14() 00(
“Management, Indian forest and range resources” , $15,000;
“Agncultme and stock raising”, $13 ()00
“Support of Klamath agency, Orcgon” (from tribal funds,
$4,000) :
“\uppmt of Menominee agency and pay of tribal officers, Wis-
consin” (from tribal funds, $1,500) ;
“buppmt of Osage agency and pay of tribal officers, Okla-
homa” (from tribal funds $5,600) ;
Bureau of Reclamation:
Reclamation fund, special fund:
“Salaries and expenses (other than project offices)”,
$65,100;

George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia




[PUB. Law 583.] 24

Operation and maintenance:
“Parker Dam power project, Arizona-California”,
$8,400 from power and other revenues;
“Yuma project, Arizona-California”, $1,100;
“Central Valley project, California”, $8,100, and
$10,600 from power revenues; .
“Colorado-Big Thompson project, Colorado”, $800
from power revenues:
“Boise project, Idaho”, $3,000;
“Minidoka project, Idaho”, $400, and $1,000 from
power reventies;
“Mirage Flats project, Nebraska”, $400;
“North Platte project, Nebraska-Wyoming”, $700
from power revenues;
“Rio Grande project, New Mexico-Texas”, $1,700 from
power revenues:
“Deschutes pl,'oject, Oregon”, $1,400;
“Klamath project, Oregon-California”, $2,800;
“Owyhee project, Oregon-Idaho”, $4,100;
“Columbia Basin project, Washington”, $25,000 from
power revenues ; '
“Yakima project, Washington”, $4,200;
“Kendrick project, Wyoming”, $2,000 from power
revenues; . .
“Riverton project, Wyoming”, $1,900, and $700 from
power revenues; '
Shoshone project, Wyoming”, $500, and $1,400 from
power revenues;
Colorado River dam fund: “Boulder Canyon project”, $23,100;
Geological Survey:
“Topographic surveys”, £90,000;
“Geologic surveys”, $30,000;
“Gaging streams”, $15,000;
“(Classification of lands”, $5,600;
“Mineral leasing”, $10,000;
Bureau of Mines:
“Salaries and expenses”, $1,600; R
“Operating mine-rescue cars and stations and investigation
of mine accidents”, $20,000;
“Coal-mine inspections and investigations”, $45,000;
“Testing fuel”, $10,000;
“Coal investigations”, $3,000;
“0il and gas 1nvestigations”, $10,000; '
4 “Buildings and grounds, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania”,
5,000
“Economics of mineral industries”, $15,000;
“Helium utilization and research”, $1,500;
National Park Service:
“Salaries and expenses”, $16,000;
“Regional offices”, $12,000;
“National parks”, $70,000;
“Recreational areas”, $3,600;
“Investigations and studies”, $1,800;

George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia




25 [PuB. Low 583.]

Fish and Wildlife Service:
“General administrative expenses”, $6,300;
“Propagation of food fishes”, $25,000;
“Investigations respecting food fishes”, $15,000;
“Investigation, exploration, and development of Pacific
fisheries”, $7,000;
“Fishery market news service”, $2,600 ;
“Protection of Alaska fur seals”, $5,000;
s “Wildlife resources and management investigations”,
6,500 ;
“Control of predatory animals and injurious rodents”,
$18,000;
“Protection of migratory birds”, $5,700;
“Maintenance of mammal and bird reservations”, $25,000;
“River basin studies”, $3,000;

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Legal Activities and General Administration :

“Administrative Division”, $39,600 to be derived by transfer
from “Salaries and expenses, claims of persons of Japanese
ancestry”;

“Traveling expenses”, $40,000 to be derived by transfer from
“Salaries and expenses, claims of persons of Japanese ancestry”;

“Salaries and expenses, Antitrust Division”, $49,900 to be
derived by transfer from “Salaries and expenses, claims of persons
of Japanese ancestry”;

Federal Bureau of Investigation: “Salaries and expenses, detection
and prosecution of crimes”, $945,000 ;

Immigration and Naturalization Service: “Salaries and expenses”,
$729,000 ;

Federal Prison System :

“Salaries and expenses, Bureau of Prisons”, $9,000 to be derived
by transfer from “Salaries and expenses, claims of persons of
Japanese ancestry”;

“Salaries and expenses, penal and correctional institutions”,
$357,600;

“Medical and hospital service”, $64,900 to be derived by transfer
from “Salaries and expenses, claims of persons of Japanese
ancestry”;

Office of Alien Property (increase of $80,000 in the amount
made available from alien property funds for general adminis-
trative expenses) ;

DeparTMENT OF LLABOR

Office of the Secretary : “Salaries and expenses, Bureau of Veterans’
Reemployment Rights”, $4,100; . B

Bureau of Apprenticeship: “Salaries and expenses”, $108,000 ;

Bureau of Employment Security : “Salaries and expenses”, $114,000;

Bureau of Labor Statistics: “Salaries and expenses”, $6,000, and
$120,000 to be derived by transfer from “Revision of consumers’ price
index”; .

Women’s Bureau: “Salaries and exp’ensqs”, .$4,70(,), to be derived by
transfer from “Revision of consumers’ price index”;

George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia




[PUB. Law 583.] 26

Post OFrice DEPARTMENT
(Out of the Postal Revenues)

Departmental service: Salaries:
“Office of the Postmaster General”, $5,500;
“Office of Budget and Administrative Planning”, $2,400;
“Office of the First Assistant Postmaster General”, $32,000;
“Office of the Second Assistant Postmaster General”, $32,800;
“Office of the Third Assistant Postmaster General”, $43,000;
“Office of the Fourth Assistant Postmaster General”, $15,000;
“Office of the Solicitor”, $6,300;
“Office of the Chief Inspector”, $9,300 to be derived by transfer

from “Advisory Board”:

“Bureau of Accounts”, $16,500;

Field service:
Office of the Chief Inspector:

“Inspectors”, $129,400 ;

“Clerks, inspection service”, $41,400 to be derived by trans-
fer from “Village delivery service”;

Office of the First Assistant Postmaster General :

“Postmasters”, $4,310,000;

“ Assistant postmasters”, $948,000 to be derived by transfer
from “Clerks, third-class offices™;

“Miscellaneous items, first- and second-class offices”,
$119,800 to be derived by transfer from “Village delivery
service” ;

“City delivery carriers”, $18,000,000;

Office of the Second Assistant Postmaster General :
“Salaries, railway mail service”, $5,025,000;
Office of the Fourth Assistant Postmaster General :

“Vehicle service”, $1,098,000;

“Salaries, custodial service”, $1,901,000;

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

“The Institute of Inter-American Affairs” (increase of $9,100 in
the amount made available from corporate funds for administrative

expenses) ;
TREASURY DEPARTMENT

There are hereby transferred from Fiscal Service: Office of the
Treasurer : “Salaries and expenses”, sums as follows:
To:
Office of the Secretary : “Salaries”, $12,700;
Division of Tax Research : “Salaries”, $2,600 ;
Office of General Counsel : “Salaries”, $7,000;
Fiscal Service: Bureau of Accounts: “Salaries and
expenses”, $23,000 ; :
Secret Service Division: “Salaries and expenses, White
House police”, $34,500; _
There are hereby transferred from Bureau of the Mint: “Salaries
and expenses’”, sums as follows:
To:
Office of the Secretary : “Health service programs”, $3,300;

George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia




27 [PUB. LAW 583.})

Office of Administrative Services: “Salaries”, $41,000;
Bureau of Customs: “Salaries and expenses”, $555 000;
Bureau of Internal Revenue: “Salaries and expenses”, $4 030, ,000
and $170,000 to be derived by transfer from Fiscal Service: Office of
the Treasurer: “Salaries and expenses”
Bureau of Narcotics: “Salaries and expenses , $37,000;
Secret Service Division: “Salaries and expenses”, $50 OOO;
Coast Guard :
“Pay and al]ow‘mces” $6,270,000;
“Retired pay”, $730,000;

District or CoLuMBIA
(Out of revenues of the District of Columbia)

Genel al administration :
“Executive office”, $17,800;
“Office of the cor pomtmn counsel”, $19,700;
“Board of Tax Appeals”, $1,400;
Fiscal Service:
“Assessor’s office”, $72,400;
“Auditor’s office”, $45,700;
“Purchasing Division”, $14 100;
Compensation and retirement fund expenses: “Workmen’s com-
pensation, administrative expenses”, $4,000;
Regulatory agencies:
“Alcoholic Beverage Control Board”, $6,800;
“Board of Parole”, $5,500;
“Coroner’s office”, $5,000;
“Department of Insurance”, $5,400;
“Department of Weights, Measures, and Markets”, $16,300;
“License Bureau”, $6,700;
“Minimum Wage and Industrial Safety Board”, $5,700;
“Office of Administrator of Rent Contr ol”, $10, .)OO
“Office of the Recorder of Deeds”, $%,900,
“Poundmaster’s office”, $3,900;
“Public Utilities Commission”, $12,700;
“Zoning Commission”, $2,400;
Public schools:
“General administration”, $44,400;
“General supervision and instruction”, $1,250,900 ;
“Vocational education, George-Bar den pmﬂrlam”, $19.100;
“Operation of bulldmos and grounds and maintenance of equlp-
ment”’, $353,900 ;
“I\ep‘ms and maintenance of bmldm"s and grounds”, $75,500;
Public library : “Operating e‘(penses ‘Bl'&G 900 ;
Recreation Department : “Opel ating e'(penses” $109.5OO
Metropolitan p()hce “Salaries and e‘(penses” $623,800

Fire Depmtnmnt Salaries and e‘q)enses , $317,600;
“Policemen’s and ﬁlemen s relief”; $413,700;
Courts:

“Juvenile court”, $27,100;

“Municipal cmnt 5 %«(‘2,‘00
“Municipal court of appeals”, $16,300;
“Office of Register of Wills”, ‘M 700;

George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia




[PUB. LAw 583.] 28

Health Department:

“Operating expenses, Health Department (excluding hos-

pitals)”, $168,000;

“Operating expenses, Glenn Dale Tuberculosis Sanatorium?”,

$137,900 ;

“Operating expenses, Gallinger Municipal Hospital”, $470,800;
Department of Corrections: “Operating expenses”, $242,000;
Public welfare:

“General administration”, $4,600;

“Agency services”, $62,800;

“Operating expenses, protective institutions”, $182,600;

“Saint Elizabeths Hospital”, $30,000;

“Day-care centers”, $19,400;

Public works:

“Operating expenses, office of chief clerk”, $3,500;

“Office of Municipal Architect”, $6,300;

“Operating expenses, Office of Superintendent of District

Buildings”, $116,300;

“Surveyor’s office”, $5,100;

“Department of Inspections”, $44,400;

“Operating expenses, Electrical Division”, $27,000;

“Central garage”, $6,100;

“Operating expenses, Street and Bridge Divisions (payable

from highway funds)”, $158,000;

“Capital outlay, Street and Bridge Divisions (payable from

highway fund)”, $64,400;

“Department of Vehicles and Traffic (payable from highway

fund)”, $92,900;

“Division of Trees and Parkings (payable from highway

fund)”, $29,800;

“Reimbursement of other appropriations (payable from high-

way fund)”, $101,300;

“Operating expenses, Division of Sanitation”, $454,100;

“Operating expenses, Sewer Division”, $106,200;

“Capital outlay, Sewer Division”, $48,000;

“Operating expenses, Water Division (payable from water

fund)”, $173,200;

“Capital outlay, Water Division (payable from water fund)

$33.000 :

\Vashingt’on aqueduct : “Operating expenses (payable from water
fund)”, $6,100;

“National Guard”, $9,300;

“National Capital Parks”, $88,000;

The restrictions contained within appropriations or affecting appro-
priations or other funds, available during the fiscal year 1950, limiting
the amounts which may be expended for personal services or for other
purposes involving personal services, or amounts which may be trans-
ferred between appropriations or authorizations, are hereby waived
to the extent necessary to meet increased pay costs authorized by the
laws cited in the preamble paragraph under this heading, and com-
parable increases granted by administrative action pursuant to law.

”
’

George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia




29 [PuB. Law 583.]

CLAIMS FOR DAMAGES, AUDITED CLAIMS AND
JUDGMENTS

For payment of claims for damages as settled and determined by
departments and agencies in accord with law, audited claims certified
to be due by the General Accounting Office, and judgments rendered
against the United States by United States district courts and the
United States Court of Claims, as set forth in Senate Document Num-
bered 177, and House Document Numbered 564, Eighty-first Congress,
$9,914,909.82, together with such amounts as may be necessary to pay
interest (as and when specified in such judgments or in certain of the
settlements of the General Accounting Office or provided by law) and
such additional sums due to increases in rates of exchange as may be
necessary to pay claims in foreign currency: Provided, That no judg-
ment herein appropriated for shall be paid until it shall have become
final and conclusive against the United States by failure of the parties
to appeal or otherwise: Provided further, That, unless otherwise
specifically required by law or by the judgment, payment of interest
wherever appropriated for herein shall not continue for more than
thirty days after the date of approval of this Act.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Sec. 1202. No part of any appropriation contained in this Act, or
of the funds made available for expenditure by any corporation
included in this Act, shall be used to pay the salary or wages of any
verson who engages in a strike against the Government of the United
States or who is a member of an organization of Government employees
that asserts the right to strike against the Government of the United
States, or who advocates, or who is a member of an organization that
advocates, the overthrow of the Government of the United States by
force or violence: Provided, That for the purposes hereof an affidavit
shall be considered prima facie evidence that the person making the
affidavit has not contrary to the provisions of this section engaged in
a strike against the Government of the United States, is not a member
of an organization of Government employees that asserts the right to
strike against the Government of the United States or that such person
does not advocate, and is not a member of an organization that advo-
cates, the overthrow of the Government of the United States by force
or violence: Provided further, That any person who engages in a
strike against the Government of the United States or who is a member
of an organization of Government employees that asserts the right
to strike against the Government of the United States, or who advo-
cates, or who is a member of an organization that advocates, the
overthrow of the Government of the United States by force or violence
and accepts employment the salary or wages for which are paid from
any appropriation or fund contained in this Act shall be guilty of a
felony and, upon conviction, shall be fined not more than $1,000 or
imprisoned for not more than one year, or both: Provided further,
That the above penalty clause shall be in addition to, and not in
substitution for, any other provisions of existing law.

This Act may be cited as the “Deficiency Appropriation Act, 1950”.

Approved June 29, 1950.

George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia




George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia




George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia




George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia




81sT CONGRESS} HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES { RerorT
2d Session No. 2113

DEFICIENCY APPROPRIATION BILL, 1950

May 19, 1950.—Committed to the Committee of the Whole House on the State
of the Union and ordered to be printed

Mr. KErg, from the Committee on Appropriations, submitted the
following

REPORT

[To accompany H. R. 8567]

The Committee on Appropriations submits the following report in
explanation of the accompanying bill making appropriations to supply
deficiencies in certain appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30,
1950, and for other purposes.

The estimates upon which the bill is based are contained in the
following House documents: 455, 463, 471, 480, 532, 543, 544, 557,
558, 559, 560, 564, 570, 572, 573, 575, 577, 582, and 583.

The estimates total $605,024,943.37, against which the committee
recommends appropriations of $625,756,494.37, an increase of
$20,731,551. This increase over the budget estimates results, in the
main, from a recommended appropriation of $75,000,000, which is
$70,000,000 over the estimate, for the National Advisory Committee
on Aeronautics. Excluding this increase, however, the reductions
effected by the committee total $49,268,449.

In addition to the $75,000,000 mentioned above, the greater portion
of the total contained in the bill is for defraying legal obligations
of the Government over which the committee has little or no control.
For example, nearly $100,000,000 is contained for the Post Office
Department. The amount of $40,000,000 is for public assistance
grants administered by the Federal Security Agency. For veterans’
pensions and miscellaneous benefits, the bill includes approximately
$244,000,000. Also included in the bill is the amount of $71,796,352
for increased pay and travel costs as@ result of the enactment during
the first session of the Eighty-first Congress of 15 separate laws
providing for increased salaries and one law providing for increases in
travel allowances. The amount of $8,627,922 1s included for the

payment of claims and judgments.

George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia




g DEFICIENCY APPROPRIATION BILL, 1950

INCREASED PAY AND TRAVEL COSTS

The total direct cost of pay increases resulting from legislation
enacted during the first session of the Eighty-first Congress is $514,-
178,786. Of this amount, a total of $402,595,599 was absorbed
either by administrative or congressional action. Funds have been
requested for the remaining portion of the increased pay costs of
$111,583,187, as well as for additional travel requirements of $1,434,694.
Of this total of $113,017,881, representing additional fund require-
ments, the amount of $33,130,020 was previously submitted and
acted upon by the Congress. The remainder, or $79,887 861, was
considered in connection with the accompanying bill. Against this
amount the committee recommends $71,796,352 for Federal agencies
and, out of its own revenues, $6,638,400 for the District of Columbia.
No action was taken on the sum of $47,010 requested for the Senate.

CHAPTER I

SUBCOMMITTEE
JOE B. BATES, Kentucky, Chairman

SIDNEY R. YATES, Illinois LOWELL STOCKMAN, Oregon
FOSTER FURCOLO, Massachusetts EARL WILSON, Indiana

DistrICcT OF COLUMBIA

The committee considered estimates of appropriation requests for
the District of Columbia in the amount of $634,632.94. Appro-
priations are recommended of $352,482.94, a decrease of $282,150.
The most significant items follow:

Collector’s office.—The budget estimate for this office is in the amount
of $24,255 for the establishment of a special cigarette tax unit as a
result of Public Law 76, Eighty-first Congress. The committee feels
that the Collector’s office can bear a considerable portion of the cost
within its present allotment and accordingly an appropriation of
$7,755 is recommended, a reduction of $16,500.

Cwil defense planning.—The sum of $10,000 requested to set up an
office for civil defense planning in the District of Columbia govern-
ment has not been approved. There is no legal authority for such
work and the legislative committees have not been consulted as to its
advisability.

Municipal court—The committee heard testimony on budget
estimates in the amount of $142,400 for this agency. The committee
has allowed the amount of $32,400, a reduction of $110,000. This
money will provide for the pay of three new judges, as authorized by
Public Law 369 of the Eighty-first Congress, a clerk for each judge and
compensation for jurors in the amount of $18,000 as a result of Public
Law 168 of the Eighty-first Congress. The committee has not allowed
the $95,000 requested for various renovations. Substantial reduc-
tions can be made also in thcg'oqu(-st for furnishing the judges’
chambers.

Public welfare.—The committee heard testimony in reference to
budget estimates for the Board of Public Welfare in the amount of
$231,141. The Director of Public Welfare testified that savings had
been made during the present year in fuel and provisions at the various
protective mstitutions, as well as in the actual payment for the boys

George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia




DEFICIENCY APPROPRIATION BILL, 1950 3

committed to the National Training School for Boys in the amount of
$64,150. The Director also testified that due to the inability to fill
three positions in the intake staff of the Public Assistance Division,
the request of $92,000 for this work should be reduced to the sum of
$49,000. The committee has allowed the amount requested, less the
savings as pointed out and the reduction requested by the Director
of Public Welfare.

Superintendent of District Buildings—The amount of $15,000 was
requested for this agency for the razing of buildings owned by the
District government. The committee does not think that this is in
the nature of a deficiency estimate and believes that the work should
be postponed until the fiscal year 1951.

CHAPTER 1I

SUBCOMMITTEE

CHRISTOPHER C. McGRATH, New York, Chairman

MICHAEL J. KIRWAN, Ohio GORDON CANFIELD, New Jersey
GEORGE W. ANDREWS, Alabama ERRETT P. SCRIVNER, Kansas

LrcistaTive BrancH
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Furniture—'The committee has approved the request for $25,000
to enable the Clerk of the House, during the remainder of fiscal year
1950 and during 1951, to purchase such additional furniture as
required for Members’ offices on account of addition of a clerk pursuant
to the additional clerk hire allowance authorized last vear. The
furniture allotment was not increased when the additional clerk hire
allowance was granted. Since July 1, the number of employees on
the clerk hire rolls has inereased about 300.

Special and select committees.—The bill includes the budget estimate
of $100,000 for expenses of investigations by special and select com-
mittees of the House as authorized by resolution from time to time.
The regular 1950 bill carried $600,000 for this purpose, and the balance
unexpended on April 30 in that fund was only $65,700. Recently the
House authorized several additional allocations for investigations,
and in view of the current expenditure rate it now appears clear that
the original appropriation will not be sufficient to finish out the
fiscal year.

New edition, District of Columbia Code—The committee has ap-
proved the request of the Committee on the Judiciary for $30,000 to
begin work on a new edition of the Code of Laws of the District of
Columbia. The last edition, issued in 1940, is out of print and there
is a demand for copies from various sources. Moreover, there have
been many laws enacted in the last 10 years which should be brought
into the code if it is adequately to serve its purpose.

Government Printing Office.—The bill includes language authority
increasing the 1950 fiscal year machinery purchase allotment of the
Government Printing Office by $925,000. This will enable the Public
Printer to let contracts for the replacement of three old presses used
for printing the Congressional Record and the Federal Register. No
additional appropriation is involved; the contracts would be liquidated
out of surplus working capital funds which have accrued in the normal

George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia




4 DEFICIENCY APPROPRIATION BILL, 1950

operations of the"plant. The present presses are old and inefficient.
Two are 26 years old and one 1s 19 years old. They are obsolete in
design, running speed, safety, and economy of operation.

CHAPTER III

SUBCOMMITTEE
JOHN J. ROONEY, New York, Chairman
DANIEL J. FLOOD, Pennsylvania KARL STEFAN, Nebraska
PRINCE H. PRESTON, Georgia CLIFF CLEVENGER, Ohio

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

International Claims Commission.—The committee recommends
$240,000 for this item, a decrease of $51,000 in the budget estimate.
These funds are to provide for the administrative expenses of the
International Claims Commission for the balance of fiscal year 1950
and for all of fiscal year 1951. This Commission is established in
the Department of State by Public Law 455, the International Claims
Settlement Act of 1949, for the purpose of adjudicating the claims of
American nationals against the Federal Peoples Repubiic of Yugo-
slavia. Pursuant to the Yugoslav claims agreement of 1948, the Gov-
ernment of Yugoslavia has deposited with the United States $17,-
000,000 to cover payment of these claims. The act provides for dedue-
tion of 3 percent from each claims payment to be covered into the
Treasury to the credit of miscellaneous reccipts to defray expenses
incurred by the United States. The committee expects the Com-
mission to carry on and complete its work without any cost to the tax-
paver of the United States. Unless unusual circumstances arise
beyond what has been presented to the committee, hearings on the
claims should be held in Washington in order to cut down on travel
and per diem costs.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

The Office of the Attorney General, ctc.—The bill includes $24,000,
the budget estimate for this item, of which $14,000 is to be derived
by transfer from the appropriation for “Salaries and expenses, claims
of persons of Japanese ancestry, 1950.” Of the total recommended,
$14.000 is for the cost of pay increases authorized by Public Law 429,
and $10,000 is to cover the cost of terminal leave payments.

Legal actirvities not otherwise provided for.—The bill includes $109,000
for this activity to be derived by transfer from the appropriation for
“Salaries and expenses, claims of persons of Japanese ancestry, 1950.”
This $109,000 is to cover the cost of pay increases authorized by
Public Law 429. The request for $36,000 additional for personal
services in the Lands Division is disallowed.

Contingent expenses.—The committee recommends $80,000 for this
item, which is a reduction of $220,000 in the budget estimate. The
amount granted is for printing and reproduction, principally for the
printing of records and briefs required in litigation. The request of
$184,000 for expenses of the Lands Division and $22,000 for the
purchase of lawbooks is denied.

Printing and binding.—The bill includes $40,000 for the payment of
vouchers already received and vouchers anticipated as a result of
obligations in excess of available funds for the fiscal year 1949.

George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia




DEFICIENCY APPROPRIATION BILL, 1950 0

Miscellaneous salaries and expenses, field—A total of $175,000 is
recommended for this item. Of the total amount, $12,000 is to be
derived by transfer from the ‘““Salaries and expenses, claims of persons of
Japanese ancestry, 1950, and is to be used for increased travel
allowances authorized by Public Law 92 and cost of pay increases
authorized by Public Law 429. The remainder is required primarily
to meet the cost of experts, in tort claims and other cases, and reporting
costs, which bave increased considerably.

Fees of witnesses.—The additional amount of $185,000 contained in
the bill is to pay for fees, per diem, and mileage allowances to United
States witnesses. It was testified that the services of witnesses are
being required in greater numbers than was anticipated when the
budget for fiscal year 1950 was prepared.

Federal Prison System.—The bill contains $221,000 for this item.
Of this amount, $9,000 is to be derived by transfer from the appropria-
tion for “Salaries and expenses, claims of persons of Japanese ancestry,
1950 and is to cover the cost of pay increases under Public Law 429.
The balance of the amount, $212,000, is to pay for the board of Federal
prisoners confined in State and local institutions.

Immagration and Naturalization Service—The full amount of the
budget estimate, $116,139.58, is recommended. This amount is
necessary for the payment of claims for extra pay for Sunday and
holiday services for fiscal year 1946 and prior years under the act of
March 2, 1931, as construed by the Court of Claims in the case of
Renner and Krupp v. The Unated States. Approximately $2,600,000
has been paid to claimants heretofore, and it is estimated that claims
aggregating approximately $384,000 remain to be processed.

DeraArT™MENT OF COMMERCE

Civil Aeronautics Administration, construction of public airports,
Territory of Alaska.—The bill includes the amount of $4,500,000 for
completion of the construction of public airports at Anchorage and
Fairbanks, Alaska. Of this amount, $3,890,000 is for the Anchorage
airport and $610,000 is for the Fairbanks airport. The amount
included herein, together with funds previously granted, total
$17,000,000 for these two airports, which is the amount authorized
in Public Law 454, approved March 10, 1950. The amount in the
bill is allowed with the specific understanding that this is to com-
plete the construction of these two airports and that no additional
funds will be requested for that purpose. Furthermore, the funds
granted are to be used in the manner set out in the justifications
submitted to the Bureau of the Budget and the Congress in connec-
tion with this estimate. At the insistence of this committee the
runway at Anchorage is to be lengthened to 8,400 feet, which will meet
military requirements.

Coast and Geodetic Survey.—The sum of $101,000 is recommended
for “Salaries and expenses, departmental.” Of this amount, $56,000
is to provide for increased pay costs authorized by Public Law 429,
and $45,000 is for increased pay extended to lithographic employees
of the Coast and Geodetic Survey by wage-board action. A reduction
of $45,000 was made in the budget estimate, inasmuch as the Coast
and Geodetic Survey knew of the wage-board action in the early part
of the fiscal year and should have allocated funds accordingly.

George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia




6 DEFICIENCY APPROPRIATION BILL, 1950

Bureau of Foreign and Domestic Commerce.—The bill includes
$122,000 for an additional amount for departmental salaries and
expenses. Of this amount $90,000 is for the cost of pay increases
under Public Law 429, and $32,000 is provided to enable the Depart-
ment to carry out its responsibilities under Public Law 307, the Trade
Agreements Extension Act of 1949. None of the funds allowed are
to be used for additional personnel.

Patent Office.—The committee recommends $360,000, the budget
estimate, for this office. Of this amount, $160,000 is to cover the cost
of pay increases authorized by Public Law 429, and $200,000 is for
printing and reproduction. The committee criticizes the action
of the Patent Office and Department of Commerce officials for the
manner in which they applied the reduction of $100,000 in the regular
annual appropriation act for fiscal year 1950. It was testified that
the entire reduction made by the Congress last year in the requested
appropriation for the Patent Office was applied solely to the item of
printing and reproduction. . Had the reduction been applied to other
items on a pro rata basis, the present supplemental request would
be considerably less. It is evident that the reduction was so applied
as to deliberately circumvent the action of the Congress. The com-
mittee, however, does not wish to penalize the present Commissioner
of Patents who was not in office at the time this action was taken, and
does not desire to delay issuance of patents.

National Bureaw of Standards.—An amount not to exceed $3,000,000
is included in the bill to establish a working-capital fund at the
National Bureau of Standards which will facilitate and simplify the
installation of a much-needed new accounting system. It is expected
that this new system will reflect the actual cost of work performed by
the Bureau of Standards and will serve as the basis of reimbursing
the working-capital fund through a system of billing at the close of
each calendar month. It was testified that this method of financing
will materially reduce the number of accounts required and will result
in a more efficient and economical accounting system. The establish-
ment of the working-capital fund is recommended by the General
Accounting Office which made a survey of the present accounting
methods, procedures, and practices of the National Bureau of Stand-
ards which were previously ecriticized by this committee. The
amount recommended merely provides for the establishment of a
wholly reimbursable revolving fund and does not constitute an item
of expenditure.

TurE JUDICIARY

The bill includes seven items totaling $902,000 for the Judiciary.
This is a reduction of $176,100 in the budget estimates. The amounts
recommended are to meet costs of Public Law 205, Eighty-first
Congress, authorizing additional circuit and district judges; salary
increases comparable to those authorized by Public Law 429 ; increased
travel allowances authorized pursuant to Public Law 92; and increased
compensation and allowances of jurors authorized by Public Law 168,
approved July 14, 1949. The reductions recommended have been
made possible largely because appointments to fill positions have not
progressed as rapidly as was anticipated at the time the estimates
were drawn up.

George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia




DEFICIENCY APPROPRIATION BILL, 1950 7

CHAPTER 1V

SUBCOMMITTEE

J. VAUGHAN GARY, Virginia, Chairman

ANTONIO M. FERNANDEZ, New Mexico GORDON CANFIELD, New Jersey
OTTO E. PASSMAN, Louisiana FREDERIC R. COUDERT, JR., New York

TrREASURY DEPARTMENT

The committee considered estimates in the sum of $256,000 and
recommends a total appropriation of $219,100, a reduction of $36,900.
In addition, certain transfers are approved from appropriations
under other heads which are not now needed for the purpose for
which they were originally made awvailable.

The amounts provided for the Treasury Department are due to
increased pay costs where the absorption of same could not be made
within amounts now available.

Coast Guard.—Language is carried to raise a limitation in the 1948
act to increase by $150,000 the amount that can be paid to settle
claims of former employees of the Lighthouse Service. This is neces-
sary in order to pay the adjusted amounts that have been allowed
under a recent decision of the Court of Claims.

PostT OFrFicE DEPARTMENT

The committee considered estimates for- various activities of the
Post Office Department totaling $110,321,800 and recommends the
appropriation of $99,433,200, a reduction of $10,888,600. Of the
amount recommended to be appropriated all but about $19,000,000
is due to increased costs in connection with the pay-raise legislation
which was enacted and became effective subsequent to the considera-
tion of the original 1950 budget requests.

CHAPTER V

SUBCOMMITTEE
JOHN E. FOGARTY, Rhode Island, Chairman
E. H. HEDRICK, West Virginia FRANK B. KEEFE, Wisconsin

CHRISTOPHER C. McGRATH, New York ERRETT P. SCRIVNER, Kansas
DrpArRTMENT OF LLABOR

The bill includes under four separate items of appropriation, exclu-
sive of grants to States, a total of $1,266,000 for 1950, an aggregate
reduction of $359,000 below the estimates.

Of the total estimates, $329,900 represents pay act, travel, and
within-grade promotion costs which the committee has allowed in full.
Another item is $40,000 to enable the Office of the Solicitor to cope
with a large increase in work under the Davis-Bacon law which re-
quires the Secretary of Labor to make prevailing minimum-wage
determinations for use in executing Federal construction work or
work aided by Federal funds. That item has been allowed, except to
cut it to what will be needed for the remainder of the year to June 30.

The largest part of the estimates, which affects the four offices and
divisions, is for personnel and related expenses on account of the 1949
amendments to the Federal wage-hour law. A total supplemental
estimate of $1,255,100 was submitted, against which the committee

George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia




S DEFICIENCY APPROPRIATION BILL, 1950

has allowed $922,000. Under the program of implementation sug-
gested by the estimate, the staff of the Wage and Hour Division would
be almost doubled. In the Solicitor’s office it is proposed to add 125
new emplovees As pointed out in the report on the 1951 bill, it is
the committee’s desire to furnish whatever funds are clearly needed
to assure proper administration of the law in all its aspects, but the
suggested rate of implementation is, in the committee’s opinion, too
high for the first year. When the 1952 budget is considered, the com-
mittee will wish to review progress in administration of the amended
provisions of the law.

Grants to States for employment security program.—The committee
recommends $6,000,000 additional for grants to States for adminis-
trative expenses of the States in the unemployment compensation and
employment services program during fiscal yvear 1950, a reduction of
$1,000,000 below the estimate of $7,000,000. For the current year,
a basic appropriation of $160,000,000 was approved plus an $8,000 000
stand-by reserve fund to be allocated if there were workload increases
in claims taken and claims paid, State salary increases, or higher costs
were incurred on account of State law changes, not taken into account
in the basic appropriation. Workloads have increased considerably,
and additional costs have been imposed on the system by salary
increases and changes in State laws in several States. As to work-
loads, substantial changes in which influence operating costs more than
other factors, there is estimated to be a 19.9-percent increase in initial
claims filed ; a 53.2-percent increase in continued claims filed (weeks of
unemployment); and a 58.4-percent increase in the number of benefit
payments to insured employees, over the workloads on which the
original appropriation was based. All factors eligible to be considered
as bases for an allocation from the contingency fund combine to make
a total additional cost now estimated at $16,423,000 for 1950, and
this has been offset by savings and economies of 953,021,()00, loaving
a net added burden of $13,402,000. Since there is already available
$8,000,000 in the reserve fund an additional $5,402,000 is estimated
for, and on top of this, the estimate seeks to add $1,598,000 for unfore-
seen emergency situations between now and June 30. The committee
has cut the latter figure by $1,000,000. With the end of the fiscal
year so close, and the operating quuuements having so recently been
reviewed, the committee does not believe there need “be a contingency
fund now made available in the full amount suggested.

FEDERAL SECURITY AGENCY

Grants for public assistance program.—The bill includes $40,000,000
additional for the public assistance program under the Social Seeurltv
Act during fiscal year 1950, to supplement the regular annual amount
of $1,058 OOO 000. The estimate was in the amount of $46,000,000
but review of cost computations and estimates since the orlglnal
figure was prepared indicates $40,000,000 will be sufficient for the
Federal end of this program to June 30.

Nearly all the additional amount is attributable to a higher average
case load in the old-age assistance category, although some increase is
indicated over previous estimates for aid to the blind and to dependent
children. Detailed statistics are set out on page 165 of the hearings.
Under the formulae of the Social Security Act, the Federal Govern-
ment 1s obligated to pay the States for its determined share of the

George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia




DEFICIENCY APPROPRIATION BILL, 1950 9

total cost on whatever case load develops, subject only to meeting the
limited number of standards set out in the Federal law. The history
of the program reflects a steady growth in the size in terms of both
recipients and dollar cost.

Surplus property disposal and wutilization.—The bill includes the
full amount of the deficiency budget estimate of $144,000 the need for
which is occasioned by those provisions of the Federal Property and
Administrative Services Act which placed in the Agency additional
responsibilities for determination of the needs of the States for excess
Federal real and personal property for educational and public health
purposes, the allocation of such property, and the administration of
transfer agreements with States governing utilization of real property
so transferred. Previously the Agency function had been limited to
surplus personal property of the armed services suitable for educa-
tional purposes. Currently available funds total $176,600 for this
work; the supplemental item now recommended will go largely for
maintaining the staff heretofore employed and now engaged in han-
dling work under the new law.

CHAPTER VI

SUBCOMMITTEE

JAMIE L. WHITTEN, Mississippi, Chairman

WILLIAM G. STIGLER, Oklahoma H. CARL ANDERSEN, Minnesota
EDWARD H. KRUSE, Jr., Indiana WALT HORAN, Washington

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
'CONTROL OF FOREST PESTS

House Document 455 includes an estimate of $4,500,000 for the
handling of infestations of forest insects, including spruce budworm,
and pine and bark beetles in five Western States. Of this amount,
$880,000 was included for the control of spruce budworm in Oregon
and Washington, for which $750,000 was appropriated in the Urgent
Deficiency Appropriation Act, 1950, approved March 27, 1950. The
balance of the estimate, which has been reconsidered in connection
with the accompanying bill, totals $3,620,000.

The committee is of the opinion that estimates and justifications for
such programs should normally be submitted for consideration in con-
nection with the regular annual appropriation bill so that the over-all
need can be judged more adequately.

The oral testimony and other evidence presented during the hear-
ings on these deficiency estimates have left some doubt in the minds
of the members of the committee as to the advisability of authorizing
funds for this purpose at this time. The committee has directed that a
complete and comprehensive study of these proposed programs of the
Department should be made by the committee staff with particular
reference to the feasibility of the programs, the possibility of the work
being done by contract, and the use of selective logging as a means of
controlling the infestations. Therefore, no funds are recommended
for these programs in this bill.

RURAL ELECTRIFICATION ADMINISTRATION

Salaries and expenses.—On October 28, 1949, Congress enacted
Public Law 423 establishing the rural telephone program. The
H. Rept. 2113, 81-2——2

George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia




10 DEFICIENCY APPROPRIATION BILL, 1950

Supplemental Appropriation Act, 1950, authorized $250,000 for the
administrative costs of this program durmg the early months of its
development. The budget estimate now pending includes an addi-
tional $265,000 to cover administrative costs for the balance of the cur-
rent fiscal year. In addition, this estimate includes $120,000 for in-
creased pay costs pursuant to "Public Law 429.

The committee approves a total of $165,000 for this purpose, which
includes $15,000 for transfer to the Office of the Solicitor. This
reduction of $220,000 is recommended because the program is not
expanding as lapldly as was contemplated by the budget estimate and
because savings which have accrued since initiation of this estimate
will permit the absorption of the full amount of the increased pay
costs.

COMMODITY CREDIT CORPORATION

The budget estimate includes $420,000, of which $319,600 is for
increased pay costs due to Public Law 429 and $100,400 1s to cover
rent for space occupied in public buildings by p(’laonnol of the Produc-
tion and Marketing Administration pmfmmnw service for the Com-
modity Credit Cmpomtlon The deficiency for rent is occasioned by
a decision of the Comptroller General changing the obligation of the
Corporation for this item of expense. The committee approves a
total of $350,000 for these two items. This is a reduction of $70,000
in the additional pay-cost requirements, which amount the committee
feels can be absorbed by the Corporation.

Attention is directed to the fact that these amounts are limitations
on the use of Corporation funds for administrative expense purposes
and not direct appropriations.

FOREST SERVICE

Fighting forest fires—Due to the difficulty of determining in advance
amounts required during each fiscal year for fighting and preventing
fires in the national forests, it has been the practice to provide each
year a nominal sum of ‘3]5100 000 in the regular annual appropriation
act for the Department, to allow the Dcpaltmcnt to meet additional
emergency costs out of the general expense appropriations of the Forest
Service, and to appropriate through deficiency channels, late in each
fiscal year, the funds needed to reimburse these appropriations. The
budget estimate of $6,667,000 1s to provide reimbursement for ex-
pon(htmos of applo\lmat(l\ $6,400,000 incurred through March 1950
and to provide for estimated O\pon(lllqu during the remainder of the-
fiscal year 1950. The committee recommends the full amount of
the estimate.

CHAPTER VII
SUBCOMMITTEE

MICHAEL J. KIRWAN, Ohio, Chairman

W. F. NORRELL, Arkansas BEN F. JENSEN, Iowa
HENRY M. JACKSON, Washington IVOR D. FENTON, Pennsylvania

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bonneville Power Administration.—Additional funds for 1950 in
amount of $680,000 are recommended—$500,000 is for construction,

George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia




DEFICIENCY APPROPRIATION BILL, 1950 11

and $180,000 is for operation and maintenance. The amount con-
tained in the bill is a reduction of $430,000 below the sum requested.

Bureaw of Land Management.—To meet necessary costs of fire
suppression to protect publicly owned lands, $290,000, the sum
requested, i1s recommended.

Bureaw of Indian Affairs.—A supplemental amount of $125,000 is
provided in the bill to meet fire suppression costs on Indian lands, as
contained in the budget estimate.

Bureau of Reclamation.—Supplemental funds have been approved
in the amounts requested in budget estimates for the current fiscal
year for construction of reclamation projects, as follows: $630,000 for
the San Luis Valley project, Colorado; $750,000 for the Coachella
division of the All-American canal system, California; and $245,600
for the Lewiston Orchards project, Idaho. The sum approved for
Lewiston Orchards was originally requested for fiscal 1951 but is now
recommended for 1950.

National Park Service.—An additional sum of $360,000 is provided,
as requested, to meet fire-suppression costs during the current year,
and to provide for emergency reconstruction of property damaged by
fires, floods, and storms.

CHAPTER VIII

SUBCOMMITTEE
ALBERT THOMAS, Texas, Chairman
ALBERT GORE, Tennessee FRANCIS CASE, South Dakota
GEORGE W. ANDREWS, Alabama JOHN PHILLIPS, California

INDEPENDENT OFFICES
HOUSING AND HOME FINANCE AGENCY

Home Owners’ Loan Corporation.—The bill includes authorization
for the use of $60,000 additional of funds available to this Corporation
in connection with the sale of its mortgage loan accounts to private
institutions. This additional sum, together with the authorization
of $300,000 in the regular 1950 act will provide $360,000 for this
purpose, the additional $60,000 being required to further accelerate
liquidation of accounts and to meet the additional cost of handling
which, experience has shown, runs about 20 percent higher than was
originally estimated. A request for authorization for the use of
$25,000 for pay increases has been disallowed, owing to testimony by
representatives of the Corporation during hearings on the 1951 budget
that since the estimate was submitted i1t has been determined that
funds for this purpose can be provided from the existing authorization.

Public Housing Administration—annual contributions.—The bill
contains $1,651,550 for this purpose, which is $291,450 less than the
budget estimate. The additional amount allowed will provide a
total of $6,651,550 for the current fiscal year, and is necessary to
enable local housing authorities to make payments i lieu of taxes
in amounts up to 10 percent of shelter rent as provided in the Housing
Act of 1949.

NATIONAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR AERONAUTICS

The Unitary Wind Tunnel Plan Act of 1949, approved October 27,
1949, authorized total appropriations to NACA in the sum of $146,-

George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia




12 DEFICIENCY APPROPRIATION BILL, 1950

000,000 for the construction of transsonic and supersonic wind
tunnels. The committee considered a budget estimate of $5,000,000
in cash with a contract authorization of $15,000,000 additional for
the initiation of this program. It has been estimated that the
program, as presented in the budget estimate, will require 7 years
for completion.

During hearings on the estimate the committee questioned witnesses
as to the desirability of speeding up the program and particularly as
to savings which might accrue if sufficient funds were provided at the
present time to permit uninterrupted work on the program until
completion. The committee was advised that a very substantial
saving could be effected through this course. NACA’s most recent
appraisal of present requirements under this program at its three
laboratories consists of one large supersonic tunnel at each laboratory.
Under the program, as submitted in the budget estimate, this program
would cost $102,244,000. The committee was advised that the same
program can be accomplished if a cash appropriation of $75,000,000 is
provided immediately and continued available until completion of the
program. This would result in a saving of about $27,000,000. In
addition to the economies effected through this procedure an addi-
tional and more important advantage from a military standpoint
will be obtained through providing these facilities for research work
at a date much earlier than would otherwise be possible. For these
reasons, the committee recommends an appropriation of $75,000,000
for initiation and completion of the program at the earliest possible
date. An additional estimated saving of $34,000,000 will accrue as
a result of the understanding with the committee that no further
funds will be requested for the remainder of the authorized program,
or a total saving of $61,000,000.

OFFICE OF THE HOUSING EXPEDITER

Salaries and expenses.—'The bill includes $600,000 as an additional
supplemental appropriation for this agency, which is a reduction
of $200,000 in the budget estimate of $800,000. The 1950 Independent
Offices Appropriation Act contained an initial appropriation of
$17,500,000 for this purpose. The recently enacted Urgent Deficiency
Act for 1950 provided an additional $4,000,000, of which $2,600,000
was limited to expenditure for the payment of terminal leave, making
a total of $21,500,000 heretofore appropriated for rent-control pur-
poses. The Housing and Rent Act of 1949 will expire on June 30,
1950. At the present time operations are being carried on in 42
States. Despite the fact that separation notices have been sent out
to about 1,100 employees and the further fact that several States
have recently enacted State laws regarding rent control, the com-
mittee is advised by those in charge of the program that administration
of rent control will suffer between now and June 30 unless additional
funds are provided. In order to provide adequate administration
of the law during the remainder of the period the legislation is effective,
. the sum of $600,000 is recommended.

UNITED STATES MARITIME COMMISSION

Maritime training service.—The committee has denied that portion
of the budget estimate contained in House Document 544 which

George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia




DEFICIENCY APPROPRIATION BILL, 1950 13

would transfer $268,000 to the maritime training appropriation to
supplement funds presently available for increased pay costs under
the Career Compensation Act of 1949. By administrative deter-
mination, the Commission has held that certain personnel of the
service shall be paid at the increased rate provided in that act. During
hearings on the estimate the committee questioned the intent of the
leglslatlve committee drafting this legislation to include personnel of
the maritime training service as a boneﬁcmlv The committee has
been advised that no information was presented to the legislative
committee having jurisdiction in behalf of this service or 111(11(*&’[1110'
that it would benefit from the provisions of the law. If maritime
training personnel are to benefit from this legislation, specific authori-
zation should be secured from the COllo‘leSb An increase of $32,955
in the limitation on personal services is allowed to provide funds neces-
sary for program curtailment (terminal leave) and pay act increases
under Public Law 429.

VETERANS’ ADMINISTRATION

Admanastration, medical, hospital, and domiciliary services—The
committee recommends an additional appropriation of $2,000,000 for
this purpose, which is a reduction of $191,000 in the budget estimate.
This additional amount is necessary to continue the employment of
existing personnel at hospitals, homes, and out-patient clinics and to
allow funds for personnel for new hospitals scheduled for opening
during the remainder of the current fiscal year. This appropriation
will be applied entirely to the medical program and will be allotted to
the numerous field organizations of VA to supplement existing allot-
ments which those in charge of the program believe to be insufficient
to meet requirements during the remainder of the current fiscal year.

Pensions.—The committee recommends an additional appropriation
of $220,400,000 for this purpose, which is a reduction of $11,600,000
in the budget estimate. The amount recommended will provide a
total ApplOpll&thll of $2,219,201,000 for this purpose for the current
fiscal year. The supplomental amount of $220,400,000 is provided
at this time to meet increased rates of compensation for certain classes
of veterans entitled to compensation as a result of the enactment of
Publi¢ Laws 339 and 436 of the present Congress, and to supplement
the original appropriation for 1950 for this general purpose which has
proved “insufficient to meet total r equir ements for the current fiscal year.

Military and mnaval insurance.—The committee recommends an
additional appropriation of $381,900 for this purpose, which is a re-
duction of $20,100 in the buduvt estimate. KFunds available for the
fiscal year 1950 amounting to “M» 535,603 are not sufficient to meet the
total current year requirements. The committee estimates that the
supplemental amount recommended, $381,900, will provide adequate
funds for this purpose.

Veterans’ mascellancous benefits.—The committee recommends an
additional appropriation of $23,370,000 for this purpose, which is a

reduction of $1,230,000 in the budget estimate. The amount recom-
mended, t()o‘(‘lhu with the appropriation in the regular bill, will ])10-
vide a total of ' $98,700,000 for this purpose for the current fiscal yes

The additional amount contained in this bill is due to a recent qm\(y
of requirements which disclosed that funds presently available were
imsufficient, the largest factor being the increased costs [for housing

George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

v




14 DEFICIENCY APPROPRIATION BILL, 1950

grants for disabled veterans because of the enactment of Public Law
286, Eighty-first Congress. An increase in the training load under
Public Law 16 of about 12.4 percent above the original estimate is
accountable for the remainder of the increase provided for in the bill.

CHAPTER IX

SUBCOMMITTEE
JOHN H. KERR, North Carolina, Chairman
CLARENCE CANNON, Missouri JOHN TABER, New York
LOUIS C. RABAUT, Michigan RICHARD B. WIGGLESWORTH, Massachusett

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

CiviL. FuncTions

The committee considered requests in the amount of $4,000,000 for
flood-control work under the Corps of Engineers, Dep artment of the
Army. Of this amount, $1,000,000 was u‘quc-stod fm the repair of
hurricane damage to levees in the vicinity of Lake Okeechobee, Fla.
and $3,000,000 for emergency repair work and flood h"htm(f and
rescue work on the Ohio and Mississippi Rivers. With respect to
the first item the committee feels that the amount recommended,
$750,000, will suffice to take care of the more serious damage until the
eou-lar fiscal yvear 1951 funds are made available. As to the second
1tem for which $1,000,000 was contained in the Urgent Deficiency
Apploplmtlon Act, 19 )() the committee feels that much of the work
being performed is still of an undeterminate nature and that the
amount recommended, $2,500,000, should prove adequate. The com-
mittee suggests to the COIps of Ell(’lll(‘(‘lb that it review its responsi-
bilities in connection with the repair of private levees in order to in-
sure that Federal funds are not expended on projects whmo private
funds would more appropriately apply.

CHAPTER X
SUBCOMMITTEE
GEORGE H. MAHON, Texas, Chairman

HARRY R. SHEPPARD, California ALBERT J. ENGEL, Michigan
ROBERT L. F. SIKES, Florida CHARLES A. PLUMLEY, Vermont

DeEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Funds in addition to those appropriated to cover the military pay
increases authorized by the Career Compensation Act of 1949 are
required and may be provided either through appropriation of new
funds or through the transfer of funds from appropriation items in
which surpluses are found. It is proposed to adopt the latter method
and make transfer of funds to ‘“Pay of the Army,” in the amount of
$106,000,000 from the appropriation items indicated in the language
of the bill.

Section 702 of title VII of the National Military T]stab]ishmont
Appropriation Act, 1950, limits the amounts to be obligated ¢
expended from numerous items of appropriations and requires in
certain instances that items be accounted for se pamt(‘lv In the
same act 1s language, which has been carried for years, permitting
certain items of appropriation to be accounted for as one hm(l Such
has been found to be desirable and under the language proposed
authority to continue that method of accounting \Vl“ be approved.
It was not the purpose of the Congress in approving section 702 of

George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia




DEFICIENCY APPROPRIATION BILL, 1950 15

the National Military Establishment Appropriation Act, 1950, to
create an unworkable or more costly accounting system and in order
to clarify the situation that has arisen the language of the bill is
approved.

Section 604 of the general provisions of the National Military Estab-
lishment Appropriation Act, 1950, which contains the same provisions
as has been carried in similar appropriation acts for several years, is a
limitation on the flight pay that may be paid to nonflying officers who
perform certain hazardous-duty flying in the performance of their
work. The Career Compensation Act of 1949, which under its terms
became effective as of October 1, 1949, established certain definite rules
under which basic pay for hazardous duty will be paid and only because
of the fact that the appropriation act was signed after the Career
Compensation Act, has questions as to its administration arisen. It
18 to remove such questions and to carry out the intent of the Career
Compensation Act that it is proposed to repeal the provision appearing
in the appropriation act for 1950. No such provision as that appear-
ing in section 604 of the National Military Establishment Appropria-
tion Act, 1950, appears in the comparable appropriation act for 1951.

Section 302 of the Career Compensation Act of 1949 authorizes,
with certain exceptions, the payment of a basic allowance for quarters
to members of the uniformed forces at all times. An unanticipated
effect of this section has been to authorize the payment of a basic
allowance for quarters to personnel without dependents while they
are en route between permanent-duty stations even though authorized
mileage rates take account of the cost of quarters. This, in effect,
provides a double allowance for quarters for such personnel. This
situation would be corrected and dual payments eliminated by the
proposed general provision which would forbid the payment of the
quarters allowance to such personnel under the act mentioned.

The purpose of the proposed transfer of contract authority for the
construction of ships is to provide for financing a substitution of
ship types in the 1950 shipbuilding program. The planned substitu-
tion would permit an early start on a new antisubmarine warfare
project. This adjustment between shipbuilding appropriations in-
volves no net inerease in contract authority or appropriations.

CHAPTER XI
SUBCOMMITTEE
J. VAUGHAN GARY, Virginia, Chairman

JOHN J. ROONEY, New York JOHN TABER, New York
JOE B. BATES, Kentucky RICHARD B. WIGGLESWORTH, Massachusetts

ForrigN AID

Assistance to the Republic of Korea.—The bill includes $50,000,000
for aid to Korea, a reduction of $10,000,000 in the budget estimate.
This activity, administered by the Kconomic Cooperation Adminis-
tration, has already received $60,000,000 of the authorization of
$120,000,000 for the fiscal year 1950. The remaining $60,000,000 is
requested to continue the program for the remainder of the fiscal year
and to repay an advance by the Reconstruction Finance Corporation
of $30,000,000 authorized in the enabling legislation.

It appears to the committec that the request is based more on gen-
eral objectives than definite commitments. KFurthermore, it is now

George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia




16 DEFICIENCY APPROPRIATION BILL, 1950

so close to the end of the current fiscal year that the money requested
may be more properly considered to be a part of the fiscal year 1951
program than a fiscal year 1950 program. While a substantial portion
of the requested funds could no doubt be obligated during the approxi-
mately 1-month period remaining between the time the accompanying
bill becomes law and the end of the fiscal year, there appears to be suf-
ficient uncertainty in certain phases of “the program as to make it
extremely doubtful that the entire amount is needed. As a matter
of fact the agency itself has reduced the request from $60,000,000 to
$57,719,500. A specific example of this uncertainty is the item of
$6,506, 700 tentatively allocated for the construction of a fertilizer
plant. Hearings disclose that it has not yet been determined what
type of plant is to be constructed and, of course, the plans for such a
plant have not been drawn.

The pipeline of supplies created during the period that this program
was administered by the Department of the Army still exists in con-
siderable volume. This, together with the pipeline of supplies created
since this program was assumed by the Economic Cooperation Ad-
ministration, should prove adequate to sustain the Korean economy
for the current fiscal year. There appears to be no justification for
proceeding at a greater rate than contemplated by the amount herein
recommended.

The restoration of the economy of a nation is admittedly an ex-
tremely complicated process and must be approached with the utmost
caution. The committee feels that the program is well administered,
but it must, nonetheless, view the programs and projections in the
light of securing optlmum results for both the United States and the
Republic of Korea.

LIMITATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE PROVISIONS

The following limitations and legislative provisions not heretofore
carried in any appropnatlon bill are recommended:

On page 10, beginning in line 3, in connection with the National
Bureau of Standards:

For the establishment of a working capital fund, to be available without fiscal
year limitation, for expenses necessary for the maintenance and operation uf the
National b’lur(zu of Standards, m(lzullnq the furnishing of facilities and services
to other Government agencies, not to exceed $3,000,000. Said fund shall be established
as a special deposit account and shall be reimbursed from applicable appropriations
of said Bureau for the work of said Bureau, and from funds of other Government
agencies for f(uzlztws and services furnished to such agencies pursuant to law,
Reimbursements so made shall include handling and related charges; reserves for
depreciation of equipment and accrued leave; and building construction and alter-
ations directly related to the work for which reimbursement is made.

On page 29, beginning on lines 2 and 11, in connection with general
provisions, Dcpmtmont ‘of Defense:

Sec. 102. No appropriation contained in this or any other Act shall be available
for payment to any member of the uniformed services without dependents (as de Sfined
in sections 102 (g) and 302 of the Career Compensation Act of 1949) of a basic allow-
ance for quarters for any periods after the date of approval of 11/1\ Act, while such
member is in a travel or leave status between permanent-duly stations, including time
granted as delay en route or proceed time.

See. 103, Section 604 of the National Military FHstablishment Jppmpzmlmn
Act, 1950, approved October 29, 1949 (Public Law 434%), is hereby repealed effective
at the close of business September 30, 1949.

George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia




CONTRACT AUTHORIZATIONS

H. Doc. ‘ Estimated authoriza- Bill compared with

No. Agency tfon Recommended in bill eyfimatas
455 | National Advisory Committee for Aeronauties_ _ _________________ 815, 000,000,100 H| -« oo o X sy 20 2 —$15, 000, 000. 00

.ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES OF GOVERNMENT CORPORATIONS

(Limitations on amounts of corporate funds to be expended)

: istimat € riza- . - i ¢ "1
Corporation or agency Estimated authoriza Recommended in bill Bill compared with

No tion estimates
455 | Commodity Credit Corporation: Administrative expenses__________ $420, 000. 00 $350, 000. 00 —$70, 000. 00
Housing and Home Finance Agency: Home Owners’ Loan Cor-
B - o e R e s e 235, 000. 00 60, 000. 00 — 175, 000. 00
i b A, SN Sy ST U Ragl WETROT - LI o e o S 655, 000. 00 410, 000. 00 —245, 000. 00

0¢61 ‘T1I9d NOLLVIMdOMddY XONHIDIAAA

D
@
o
=
0Q
¢}
0
=
o)
=
107}
=
=
ey
o
&
= o
0. 455
QO
oy
o
“5
=
@
a8
)
(0]e]
Ay
o
P
<
=
0,
=
A




BIUISIIA ‘U0I3UIXYT ‘Uonepunoy [[eysIejy D 931095

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF AMOUNTS OF THE BUDGET ESTIMATES AND OF THE AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED
TO BE APPROPRIATED BY THIS BILL

H\Izoc Department or agency Estimates Recommended in bill Bl Cgsrﬁﬁ;feds Wik
: DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

(Out of District of Columbia revenues—not included in tabulation of bill total)
544 | Fiscal service: Collector’s office_ _ _ _ _ _ e eme o $24, 255. 00 87, 765. 00 —$16, 500. 00
544 | Compensation and retirement fund expenses: Distriect government

employees’ compensation: . o o Ed Stk da . 17, 500. 00 15, 000. 00 —2,500. 00
544 | Regulatory agencies: Department of Weights, Measures, and

L e - S SN TR el o W TR R SO Bl (IO 5, 500. 00 5. 800; G0 J| 42 S il B ok .
Sad el delerise planning & . oo T o o el PLUM /¢ V] ¢ (SR B ey — 10, 000. 00
e Metropunias Palles s B c e e e A oo A T el 98, 650. 00 78, 650. 00 — 20, 000. 00
R VT et LR e S N 55 S bl S e - S I PSP 142, 400. 00 32, 400. 00 — 110, 000. 00
544 | Health Department: Capital outlay, Glenn Dale Tuberculosis ‘

T et ey R ) e E s £ Ll e g S S U R w11 20, 500. 00 19, 500. 00 — 1, 000. 00

Public welfare:

044 ARCHOCHEITaEs B i B s = e st T~ P T Loy B 138, 360. 00 95, 360. 00 — 43, 000. 00
514 Operating expenses, protective institutions (1949) . - __________ 47, 981. 00 24, 331. 00 —23, 650. 00
559 Operating expenses, protective institutions (1950)____________ 44, 800. 00 4, 300. 00 — 40, 500. 00
5591 Fire Department . - o e __lil_ g~ « 5, 000. 00 G, 00000 Jace c- e e S e s cens
544 | Public Works: Office of Superintendent of Distriet Buildings______ j 70 A i P L o — 15, 000. 00
544 | Settlement of claims and suits_ _ _ _ _ _______._ e s e o S e 10, 010. 50 10, 010280 S o 5 R

S

AONHAIDIATA

NOILVIHdOdddV

‘Ir1Id

0G61T




SRRt - Ji ek R TR AR Ay N Agrn e o T D SEUC B L AR, | 7, 186. 66 T, 188 S8 |o o s o LS R
544 | Audited claims (prior years) . _ . ____________ a6 330y e R o 47, 4(5'..’). 88 BT, LB 8E | nvarmre e
Total, District of Columbia (Ch. I)_______________________ 634, 632. 94 352, 482. 94 — 282, 150. 00

o LeGcisLaTivE BRANCH
% HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES —
i i - oug Payment to beneficiaries of deceased members____. Ehaipelpcly | | i ()9l ) 30y e Juy 12, 500. 00 + 12, 500. 00 E
; Contingent expenses of the House: é
5 583 YT 7 TR i A e 25, 000. 00 25. 000. 00| .. —2% 0o 00 é
g 471 Special and select committees___ __ ________ _________________ 100, 000. 00 100, 000. 00 |___._ Rh i 5, LE30 b %
g ________ Telegraph and LeleDhOne . . oo o o e o e i e e | o e it 131, 400. 00 + 131, 400. 00 %
é 471 Stationery (revolving fund), 1st sess. 81st Cong____________ . 500. 00 SUU.O0 g - T el TR S 5
%J’- 583 Stationery (revolving fund), 2d sess. 81st Cong_______________ 1, 000. 00 132, 400. 00 + 131, 400. 00 E
i 583 Attending physician’s office___ . _ __ _____ _ ______ _____________ ' 2, 000. 00 2, 000.00 8_._... e et a
%. ________ TSR] RIECTION BB, . o - o m e e ooe i e s e i el 4, 000. 00 +4, 000. 00 E
%Qr 463 | Preparation of new District of Columbia Code___________________ 30, 000. 00 90,000, 00 } - . o oo &
“Z Total, House of Representatives________ LSO (PR ILENC N 158, 500. 00 437, %00 00 it +279, 300. 00 é
= CAPITOL POLICE o
Og_ Capitol Police Board:
) 471 T I S e 715. 00 TG 100 [[. - g St

471 L T B S R TP | e e 715. 00 PO e S o g

okl Lanttol. Pollan.. o o oo e e i s 1, 430. 00 1, 430. 00




BIUISIIA ‘U0I3UIXT ‘UoOnepuNnoy [[eYSIe]N D 931095

Comparative statement of amounts of the Budget estimates and of the amounts recommended to be appropriated by this

bill—Continued

H\Igoc Department or agency Estimates Recommended in bill Bill cgsrﬁg?{fgs with
LegisLaTive Brance—Continued
GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE
544 | Working capital and congressional printing ______________________ M i g | A IS
Total lepmiative Braneh (el 1)) oo oo aniia il $159, 930. 00 $176, 430. 00 N +$16, 500. 00
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
557 | International Claims Commission_ _ _ ___________________________ 291, 000. 00 240, 000. 00 —51, 000. 00
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
LEGAL ACTIVITIES AND GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
944 | The Offices of the Attorney General . _ _ _ __ ______________________ 310, 000. 00 3710, 000 O [L < < s cvacamas S
544 | Legal activities not otherwise provided for___________________..___ 1 36, 000. 00 ) —36, 000. 00
544 | Contingent expenses_ __ __ __ e 300, 000. 00 80, 000. 00 —220, 000. 00
644 | Printing and bindingy 19490 _ L0820 00 0 e e e e e 50, 000. 00 40, 000. 00 —10, 000. 00
544 | Miscellaneous salaries and expenses, field___. ____________________ 5 185, 000. 00 5163, 000. 00 —22, 000. 00
SRR N Fees'dRoRiEnbisesc nec P EAMEIRAE BT MR 1 L T e it cicane 185, 000. 00 185, 000. 00 |______ s dlde SO L
Total, legal activities and general administration___________ 766, 000. 00 478, 000. 00 — 288, 000. 00

B
-

‘1119 NOILVIMdOYddY XONHIDIAAd

0C61




IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE

572 | Payment of claims, 1937, 1938, 1939, 1940, and 1946_____________. 116, 139. 58 118, 130, BB | o e in dinenmne il
FEDERAL PRISON SYSTEM |

544 | Support of United States prisoners_ . ______________ ___________ 6212, 000. 00 000 O s e T

Total, Department of Justice_ ___ . _______________________ 1, 094, 139. 58 806, 139. 58 — 288, 000. 00

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

CIVIL AERONAUTICS ADMINISTRATION

544 | Construction of public airports, Territory of Alaska_______________ 4, 500, 000. 00 4,500,000 00 | scccscnssmpsnsnas
455 | Coast and Geodetic Survey: Salaries and expenses, departmental_ _ _ 146, 000. 00 101, 000. 00 —45, 000. 00
455 | Bureau of Foreign and Domestic Commerce: Departmental salaries
T R g T R e 155, 000. 00 122, 000. 00 — 33, 000. 00
455 | Patent Office: Salaries and expenses_ __ _________________________ 360, 000. 00 360,000,000 .. - . .- = 22CER 0N
582 | National Bureau of Standards: Working capital fund_____________ 3, 000, 000. 00 3, 000, 000,000 ). . - - - - =33 - LU0
Total, Department of Commeree________ _____ ____________ 8, 161, 000. 00 8, 083, 000. 00 — 178, 000. 00

I Increase in limitation from $300,000 to $1,300,000.

2 Increase in limitation from $300,000 to $1,225,000.

8 In addition, $14,000 derived by transfer from ‘“Salaries and expenses, claims of persons of Japanese ancestry, 1950.”
# In addition, $109,000 derived by transfer from ‘‘Salaries and expenses, claims of persons of Japanese ancestry, 1950.”
5 In addition, $12,000 derived by transfer from ‘‘Salaries and expenses, claims of persons of Japanese ancestry, 1950.”
8 In addition, $9,000 derived by transfer from ‘“‘Salaries and expenses, ciaims of persons of Japanese ancestry, 1950.”

0S61 “ITTId NOLLVIMdOYddV XONWAIOIAZA

Q
@
@)
=
o
¢
O
=
o
=
0
o
=
|
o
c
2
.
o
=
O
B
o
@
aF
B
0Q
Ay
@)
B
<
=
ik
2.
L




Comparative statement of amounts of the Budget estimates and of the amounts recommended to be appropriated by this e
bill—Continued
Q HNISOC Department or agency Estimates Recommended in bill Bill Cé)srag]a;fgs thh
S
0 THE JUDICIARY
¢) =)
aQ OTHER COURTS AND SERVICES g
Q
§> G SRIATIos OF JOIEals B e SRR N s o o= B S $225, 000. 00 $175, 000. 00 —$50, 000. 00 =
% 2
g 4551 Salaries of elapks.of eolitha.. ouspomersosrorsosscocscsso505002, 135, 000. 00 100, 000. 00 —35, 000. 00 2
= 455 | SAlarios Of GHBTE o comw comiie s o misims bl e ta s s BEGS S Do CESESa s e 40, 100. 00 17, 000. 00 —23,100.00
o
H
£ 455 | Miscellaneous Salaries .- oo o ooeoooeceeoo- 143, 000. 00 130, 000. 00 —13,000.00
Q.
g_ B BT R e S P S g e o ool 140, 000. 00 135, 000. 00 — 5, 000. 00 E
o >
i 455 | Salaries of court reporters_ _____ oo 55, 000. 00 45, 000. 00 —10,000.00 B
& o
Y R T T e S S 340, 000. 00 300, 000. 00 —40, 000. 00 2,
= ) o
UE ROGRL Dho HHCIAFY . . cone i hasis mm s i mm m s m e m e mm 1, 078, 100. 00 902, 000. 00 —176, 100. 00 E
0
B Total, State, Justice, Commerce, and the judiciary (ch. III)___| 10, 624, 239. 58 10, 031, 139. 58 —593, 100. 00 "H
<
U;Q' TREASURY DEPARTMENT §
E: 558 | Bureau of Accounts: Salaries and expenses_ _ __ ______ ____________ 175, 000. 00 1 50, 000. 00 —25, 000. 00
544 | Office of the Treasurer: Contingent expenses, public moneys________ (?) () e e e sre sl AWk o
558 | Bureau of Engraving and Printing: Salaries and expenses_ . _______ 165, 000. 00 185, 000, 00 {-caovwscassasemnia




SECRET SERVICE DIVISION
544 | Contributions for annuity benefits___ ___________________________ 11, 900. 00 4 (11, 900. 00) —11, 900. 00
544 | Reimbursement to Distriet of Columbia_________________________ 4, 100. 00 4100004k 1. s Nee cuke i

i Total, Treasury Department_____________________________ 256, 000. 00 219, 100. 00 — 36, 900. 00

3 Post OFFICE DEPARTMENT o

oo &=

® DEPARTMENTAL SERVICE )

0 T

'z 455 | Contingent expenses__________________________________________ 400, 000. 00 325, 000. 00 —175,000.00 &

> a .

7 FIELD SERVICE -

=g

% 544 | Clerks, first- and second-class offices_ __ __ _______ ________________ 53, 000, 000. 00 50, 000, 000. 00 —3, 000, 000. 00 ?&

)

5 455 | Unusual conditions_ ... 5, 000. 00 ©) —5,000.00 £
, o

?p; 455, 560 | Carfare and bicycle allowanee____ __ _ __ ___ ______________________ (% i Sl G SRS R gt B e ;Ei

§' 544 | Rural delivery service_ ... _______________ 6, 144, 000. 00 | 6, 000, 000. 00 —144,000.00 3

“h 544 | Powerboat service_ - - _ __ e 485, 000. 00 450, 000. 00 — 35, 000. 00 :

@)

E' 455, 560 | Railroad and messenger service_ _ _ __ _ ___ o _______ 23, 292, 000. 00 23, 202, 000. 00 .. o < s o s cm s E

0Q b

g 455 | Foreign mail transportation____________________________________ 1, 164, 000. 00 750, 000. 00 —414,000.00 , =

: . B

< 544 | Amounts due foreign countries__ _ _ _ o _____ 19, 100, 000. 00 15, 000, 000. 00 —4, 100, 000. 00 ;. &

03. ! In addition, $100,000 to be derived by transfer from “Salaries and expenses, Division of Disbursement,”

=3 2 $40,000 to be derived by transfer from ‘“Salaries and expenses, Office of the Treasurer.”

A

# 825,000 to be derived by transfer from ‘“‘Salaries and expenses, Office of the Treasurer.”
# Changed to annual indefinite amount.

5 $5,000 to be derived by transfer from ‘“ Equipment shops.”

6 $450,000 to be derived by transfer from ‘“ Equipment shops.”

7 $400,000 to be derived by transfer from “ Equipment shops.”

DO
o




Comparative statement of amounts of the Budget estimates and of the amounts recommended to be appropriated by this b
bill—Continued

f

5 P Department or agency Estimates Recommended in bill | Bill compared with
S
og Post OrricE DeparTMENT—Continued g
aQ FIELD SERVICE—continued 5
§> b6 || Domestic aif mMail Servies. | il lul uv cmes e i o i e s S ™) o SR - S R é
g 455 | Advances t0 air carriers._ - - - - - - - e $5, 000, 000. 00 $2, 000, 000. 00 —$3, 000, 000. 00 a
? 455 | Stamps and stamped paper- - - - - - - o eeea-- 1, 000, C00. 00 L, O O O R e %
= 455 | Indemnities, domestic mail__ - - oo 350, 000. 00 325, 000. 00 —25, 000. 00 %’
éﬁ_ 544 | Rent, fuel, and utility services_ _ - - - - - - - - 175, 000. 00 150, 000. 00 —25, 000. 00 E
E 455 | Pneumatic tube serviee. ... ... ... 46, 800. 00 41, 200. 00 —5,600.00 3
Cg 455 | Transportation of equipment and supplies_ - - - _________ 160, 000. 00 100, 000. 00 — 60, 000. 00 CZ>
% Total, Post Office Department____ . ______________________ 110, 321, 800. 00 99, 433, 200. 00 — 10, 888, 600. 00 E .
“Z Total, Treasury-Post Office (¢h. IV)______ .. 110, 577, 800. 00 | 99, 652, 300. 00 —10, 925, 500. 00 “H
C’E DeEPARTMENT OF LABOR =
g' 455 | Office of the Secretary: "
Salaries and expenses _ _ - __ _ e 47, 000. 00 43, 500. 00 —3, 500. 00
Salaries and expemses: Office of the Solicitor__ __ . ___________ 207, 000. 00 113, 000. 00 — 94, 000. 00
Salaries and expenses: Bureau of Labor Standards____________ 19, 000. 00 9,. 500. 00 —9, 500. 00




BIUISIIA ‘U0I3UIX9T ‘Uonepunoy [TeysIe|N 'O 931090

455
544

455

455

1 $4 550,000 to be derived by transfer from ‘“ Equipment shops.’
2 Does not include estimate of $880,000, for spruce,

Wage and Hour Division: Salaries and expenses_ . - _ - - - o - - .

Bureau of Employment Security: Grants to States for unemploy-
ment compensation and employment service administration______

Total, Department of Labor. . ..ot il llullol L Lllil:
FEDERAL SECURITY AGENCY

Social Security Administration: Bureau of Public Assistance:
LN DY I o 5 o o e =B e i e e o sgrm o B

Office of the Administrator:
Salaries, Office of the General Counsel . ____________________
Surplus property disposal and utilization_.___________________
Total  Faderal Bogiity dABBNCY - « < o v o = v s i e s i s
Total, Labor—Federal Security (ch. V)___________________

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Control of forest pests: Forest Pest Control Aet__________________
Rural Electrification Administration: Salaries and expenses________
Forest Service: Salaries and expenses: Fighting forest fires________

Total, Department of Agriculture (ch. VI)_________________

)

1, 352, 000. 00 1, 100, 000. 00 —252, 000. 00
7, 000, 000. 00 6, 000, 000. 00 —1, 000, 000. 00
8, 625, 000. 00 7, 266, 000. 00 —1, 359, 000. 00
46, 000, 000. 00 | 40, 000, 000. 00 —6, 000, 000. 00
27, 500. 00 23, 500. 00 —4, 000. 00

144, 000. 00 R O . e L e

46, 171, 500. 00 | 40, 167, 500. 00 — 6, 004, 000. 00
54, 796, 500. 00 | 47,433, 500. 00 —17, 363, 000. 00
23,620,000 00 | _—coocuian o —3, 620, 000. 00
385, 000. 00 165, 000. 00 —220, 000. 00

6, 677, 000. 00 8 077,000, 00 i .. s Co
10, 682, 000. 00 6, 842, 000. 00 —3, 840, 000. 00

budworm control appropriated for in urgent Deficiency Appropriation Act, 1950.

0S61 ‘TTI9 NOLLVIMdOYddV XONAIOIIAd




BIUISIIA ‘U013UIX9T ‘UonepuNnoy [[eYSIe]N D 93109y

Comparative statement of amounts of the Budget estimates and of the amounts recommended to be appropriated by this

bill—Continued

e, Department or agency Estimates Recommended in bill | Pill compared with
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
544 | Bonneville Power Administration: Construction, operation, and
LTy L e N S A $1, 110, 000. 00 $680, 000. 00 —$430, 000. 00
544 | Bureau of Land Management: Fire fighting_ ____________________ 290, 000. 00 200, 000. 00 L oz v sy aem St
544 | Bureau of Indian Affairs: Suppressing forest and range fires_ ______ 125, 000. 00 125, 00000 L -t ot s whieis
Bureau of Reclamation:
455 Reclamation fund, construction:
San Luis Valley project- - - - 630, 000. 00 630,000.00 |- .- - eeeeo
Lewiston Orchards projeet____ ____ ____ _________________ 245, 600. 00 245; 000,001 oot ool ITans
544 General fund, construction: Coachella division, All-American
o R BT LR ST TP i e . 750, 000. 00 7o0, QDO B | oo oo SLSRE 18
544 | National Park Service: Emergency reconstruction and fighting
OO MO . L o o e o 360, 000. 00 360,000 00 |Losoeeacieinine -
Total, Department of the Interior (ch. VII)_______________ 3, 510, 600. 00 3, 080, 600. 00 — 430, 000. 00—
INDEPENDENT OFFICES o
455 | Civil Serviece Commission_________________ _ _ _____ o _o-___ ™ 000 OO | . o4 25 DEEL DS
544 | General Services Administration: Refunds under Renegotiation

1, 200, 000.

00

1, 200, 000. 00

(\V)
=p

0¢61 “TIId NOILVIMJdOUddV XONHIQIIEA




455 | Housing and Home Finance Agency: Public Housing Administra-

tion, annual contributions_ _____________________.____________ 1, 943, 000. 00 1,651, 550. 00 —291, 450. 00
544 | Interstate Commerce Commission: Locomotive inspection_ ________ 3.7, 500. 00 ™ —17, 500. 00
455 | National Advisory Committee for Aeronauties_ _______ __________ 5 5,000, 000. 00 | 75, 000, 000. 00 | 70, 000, 000. 00
574.| Office of the Housitg: EXRBIer o d v best thinnd 530 tuths shma Sasiis 800, 000. 00 600, 000. 00 — 200, 000. 00
544 | U. S. Maritime Commission: Maritime training__________________ (®) ' SO | & ISR SMERINERER. o vl

Veterans’” Administration:

577 Administration, medical, hospital, and domiciliary services____ 2, 191, 000. 00 2, 000, 000. 00 —191, 000. 00
455 Fepsiongciamnies (nurledad DEL PINE IUTARL CIEREL - B o T Io T 232, 000, 000. 00 | 220, 400, 000. 00 —11, 600, 000. 00
455 Military and naval insurance_ _ _ _ _ _______ _______ - ____ 402, 000. 00 381, 900. 00 — 20, 100. 00
455 Veterans’ miscellaneous benefits__ _ _________________________ 24, 600, 000. 00 23, 370, 000. 00 —1, 230, 000. 00

Q
)
o
L)
0Q
o
O
=<
o)
=
)]
=
&
y
o
=
% Total, independent offices (ch. VIII)
o
=
k=)
o
0
]
5
0Q
Ay
o
k=)
<
=
@
2.
o

______________________ 268, 143, 500. 00 | 324, 603, 450. 00 + 56, 459, 950. 00

! Limitation on travel expenses increased from $252,013 to $400,000.

? Limitation on travel expenses increased from $252,013 to $315,000.

* Limitation on travel expenses increased from $113,555 to $131,200.

* Limitation on travel expenses increased from $113,555 to $128,555.

5 And $15,000,000 contract authority.

6 $268,000 to be transferred from new ship construction funds; and limitation on personal services increased from $3,065,000 to
$3,596,000; and limitation on travel expenses increased from $139,583 to $205,000. :

$27 Limitation on personal services increased from $3,065,000 to $3,097,955; and limitation on travel expenses increased from $139,583
to $205,000.

0¢61 ‘TIId NOLLVINdOYddY XONWAIDLIAA




Comparative statement of amounts of the Budget estimates and of the amounts recommended to be appropriated by this B
bill—Continued

4 e Department or agency Estimates Recommended in bill | Bill compared with
S
og CiviL FuncrIons, DEPAR'.I‘MENT OF THE ARMY w
Q Corps of Engineers: %
§ 455 ¥lpod. ¢onizol, generhl. e gl <o desmns sl Srgt T $1, 000, 000. 00 $750, 000. 00 —$250, 000. 00 g
@ 455 Flood control, general (emergency fund)_____________________ 1.3, 000, 000. 00 | 2 500, 000. 00 — 500, 000. 00 5
% Total Civil fTunctions (eh. LX) . o vwvrs sompris trmz o om = e 4, 000, 000. 00 3,—250, 000. 00 —7.%, OOO.—O(;— :
g FOREIGN AID %
§ 480 | Assistance to Republic of Korea (¢h. XI)________________________ 60, 000, 000. 00 50, 000, 000. 00 —10, 000, 000. 00 E
vg. TN TR S ) ) N PR RL F el bt iepuinf g gt -_--| 522,494, 569. 58 | 545, 069, 419. 58 | + 22, 574, 850. 00 E
5 543, 573 | Increased pay and travel costs (ch. XII)________________________ 73, 902, 451. 00 71, 796, 352. 00 —2, 106, 099. 00 %
UE. 543 | District of Columbia (increased pay and travel costs) . _ . __________ 6, 638, 400. 00 G888 800000 |, =11 800 D00 HL. E
8 b4 Clhaimnsnd judemaents.cocsl sxoulusr S U u g udiy 2l o 77 8, 627, 922. 79 8,887, 083089 | .. =i0i U000 3
5- Total direct appropriation. . ol iailnn il ddvecniasividin 605, 024, 943. 37 —82_.’;,—758, 494. 37 -+ 20, 75,—551. 00 %
E- ! In addition to $1,000,000 carried in urgent deficiency appropriation bill, 1950,

O




Calendar No. 1854

81st CONGRESS } SENATE REerorT
2d Session No. 1851

DEFICIENCY APPROPRIATION BILL, 1950

JUNE 21 (legislative day, June 7), 1950.—Ordered to be printed

Mr. McKEeLLAR, from the Committee on Appropriations, submitted
the following

REPORT

[To accompany H. R. 8567]

The Committee on Appropriations, to whom was referred the bill
(H. R. 8567) making appropriations to supply deficiencies in certain
appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1950, and for other
purposes, report the same to the Senate with various amendments
and present herewith information relative to the changes made.

Amount of bill as passed House_ ________________ $625, 493, 694. 37
Amount added by Senate (net)__.__._____________ 34, 805, 987. 03
Amount of bill as reported to Senate__.____ 660, 299, 681. 40

Total estimates considered by the Senate (con-
tained in H. Doecs. Nos. 455, 463, 471, 480, 532,
543, 544, 557, 558, 559, 560, 564, 570, 572, 573,
575, 577, 582, and 583, and S. Docs. Nos. 177,
B8, 182, and 1881 suorl misaes) yd bedianh ad ol gl 611, 500, 130. 40

The bill exceeds the estimates by___.______ 48, 799, 551. 00

George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia




DEFICIENCY APPROPRIATION BILL, 1950

INCREASES AND LIMITATIONS

District of Columbia:

Publie schools:

General supervision and instruction

cers as authorized by Public Law 353.

Municipal court:

Senate:

Miscellaneous items
Folding documents

Total, Senate

Salaries and expenses:
Pay of 2 secretaries to judges

Furnishing judges’ chambers and secretaries’

offices

Total, District of Columbia

House of Representatives:

Beneficiaries of deceased Representatives

Pay of substitute teachers and attendance offi-

$160, 000. 00

1, 912. 00
6, 318. 00

168, 230. 00

127, 000. 00
2, 000. 00

129, 000. 00

25, 000. 00

Department of Justice:

Legal activities not otherwise provided for:

Contingent expenses

Salaries and expenses of district attorneys, ete

Salaries and expenses of marshals, ete

The committee recommends that the amount
proposed by the House be increased from $109,000
to $145,000 to be derived by transfer from the ap-
propriation for ‘‘Salaries and expenses, claims of
persons of Japanese ancestry, 1950.” This addi-
tional $36,000 is to enable the Lands Division to
make automatic promotions and to pay terminal
leave of employees who resigned.

It is recommended by the committee that the
amount proposed by the House be increased from
$80,000 to $114,000. The amount recommended
is $186,000 below the budget estimate. The in-
crease of $34,000 will be available to the Lands
Division for expert witnesses and appraisers.

The committee recommends an appropriation of
$320,000 of which $50,000 is a direct appropriation
and $270,000 is to be derived by transfer from the
appropriation for ‘“Salaries and expenses, claims of
persons of Japanese ancestry, 1950.”” The amount
recommended is $50,000 below the budget estimate
of $370,000. Included in this amount is $105,000
for increased pay costs, $40,000 for travel expenses,
$78,640 for terminal leave, and $56,060 for within-
grade promotions.

The committee recommends an appropriation of
$440,000, of which $123,000 represents a direct
appropriation and $317,000 transferred funds. The
amount recommended is $70,000 below the budget
estimate of $510,000. Included in this amount is
$89,000 for increased pay costs, $213,000 for travel
expenses, and $97,000 for contractual services.

34, 000. 00

50, 000. 00

123, 000. 00

Total, Department of Justice

207, 000. 00

George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia




DEFICIENCY APPROPRIATION BILL, 1950 3

INcrEASES AND Limirarrons—Continued

Treasury Department:

Secret Service Division:

Contributions for annuity benefits $11, 900. 00

Post Office Department:

Office of the Chief Inspector:
T T e B T W SR 2L e

The committee recommends $54,200, which
represents the cost of Public Law 590 with
respect to Office of Chief Inspector from No-
vember 1, 1949, the effective date of the act,
throuzh the remainder of the fiscal year and
provides for 506 promotions at an average cost,

~ of $107 each.
Office of the First Assistant Postmaster General:
noral delivery #epviced [0 (oMU T o 0 il

The committee recommends an appropria-
tion of $4,000,000, which represents the cost of
Public Law 500 approved May 3, 1950.

This law provides salary increases to postal
emplovees incident to longevity of service.
Rural carriers did not receive such increases
under Public Law 428 effective November 1,
1949, and under Public Law 500 will receive
adjustments retroactively to November 1, 1949.
However, actual adjustments will not be made
until funds to cover the cost of this law have
been appropriated. While the increases are
granted to regular carriers with 13 or more years
of service, there will also be an increase in sub-
stitute cost since a substitute rural carrier is
paid at the same rate as the regular carrier when
serving the route during annual or sick leave of
the regular carrier.

Based upon information received from rural
disbursing postmasters, it was found that 1,907,
4 523, and 15,099 rural carriers will receive
longevity increases of $100, $200, and $300 per
annum, respectively, or an annual inecrease of
$5,625,000 - for 21,529 carriers. This is an
average of $261 each. The cost for 8 months at
two-thirds of the annual cost is $3,750,000.
The substitute cost is estimated at 6.6 percent
of the regular cost, or $247, 500, and $2,500 is
estimated for lump-sum terminal leave.

54, 200. 00

4, 000, 000. 00

George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia




4 DEFICIENCY APPROPRIATION BILL, 1950

IncrEASES AND LimiratioNs—Continued

Post Office Department—Continued

Office of the Fourth Assistant Postmaster General
Salaries, custodial service_ - - _ - - __ - ______ $572, 000. 00

This amount is recommended by the Com-
mittee to enable the Post Office to comply with
the provisions of Public Law 500 approved May
3, 1950. The effective date of the act is No-
vember 1, 1949,

The number of regular employees who will
receive a $100 per annum promotion to a
longevity grade will be 4,350; the number of
employees to receive a $200 per annum promo-
tion will be 1,045; and the number of employees
to receive a $300 per annum promdation will be
517. The number of part-time employees who
will receive an increase of 5 cents per hour will
be 557; the number of employees to receive an
increase of 10 cents per hour will be 179; and
the number of employees to receive an increase
of 15 cents per hour will be 80. The computa-
tion for the cost of the increase for part-time
employees is based on 1,535 hours per annum
for each employee.

The committee in approving the additional
$572,000 for salaries, custodial service, takes
this opportunity to call attention to the fact
that the Department in addition to providing
accommodations for its own activities, is also
providing space in the buildings under its juris-
diction for various other Government agencies
without charge. The entire cost of maintain-
ing and operating these buildings is a charge
against the Post Office Department. Cost
ascertainment by the Department indicates
that the allocated charge for custodial services
rendered in behalf of governmental agencies
other than the Post Office Department is set at
$18,000,000.

Total, Post Office Department __________._________ 4, 626, 200. 00

Department of Agriculture:

Control of Forest Pests:
Forest Pest Control" Acbl .- UL 000 I0 000 T e 3, 620, 000. 00
The committee approves an item of $3,620,000
to permit the Department to combat serious
infestations of forest insects, including bark and
pine beetles in Colorado, Idaho, and Wyoming.

Executive Office of the President:

Emergency fund for the President____________________ 2, 000, 000. 00

The committee recommends an amount of
$2,000,000 for disaster relief. Attention of the com-
mittee was called especially to conditions in Minne-
sota and North Dakota, resulting from recent floods.
The present funds available for this purpose amount
to less than $75,000 and if assistance is to be granted
this area additional funds will have to be provided.

George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia




(W) ]

DEFICIENCY APPROPRIATION BILL, 1950

INcrEASES AND Limrratrons—Continued

Public Housing Administration:

Annual contributions:

The bill as passed the House included $1,651,550
to enable local housing authorities to make pay-
ments in lieu of taxes in amounts. up to 10 percent of
shelter rent as provided in the Housing Act of 1949.
Because the deficiency bill may not be finally
enacted until late in June, it may not be possible
for the Administration to apply these funds to the
purposes for which they were intended prior to
June 30, 1950. The committee therefore recom-
mends that the availability of these funds be con-
tinued until June 30, 1951.

National Advisory Committee for Aeronautics:

Construction, Unitary Wind Tunnel Plan Aet___________ $£3, 500, 000. 00

The committee recommends $3,500,000 to initiate
wind tunnel construction at educational institutions
as authorized by section 102 of the act of October
27, 1949.

Section 102 of Public Law 415 authorizes the
NACA to provide for the erection of an unspecified
number of transonic or supersonic wind tunnels at
educational institutions (to be selected by the
NACA) within the continental United States at a
total cost of not to exceed $10,000,000. Under
this authorization the NACA proposes to initiate up
to 10 projects with carefully selected universities
at a total cost of $3,500,000 as the initial phase of
the university program.

Department of Defense:

Department of the Air Force:
Acquisition and construction of real property______ 20, 000, 000. 00

The committee recommends that the follow-
ing paragraph be added to the bill:

For an additional amount for *“ Acquisition
and construction of real property, 1950, to
carry out the provisions of Title I1 of the Act
of October 27, 1949 (Public Law 415), relat-
ing to the Air Engineering Development
Center, $20,000,000, to remain available until
expended, and 1n addition thereto, the Secre-
tary of the Air Force is authorized to enter
into contracts for the same purposes in an
amount not to exceed $35,000,000.

The funds provided by this paragraph to-
gether with funds already made available or
pending will complete the authorization of
$100,000,000 for this facility contained in [)l.lhll(}
Law 415. It is the thought of the committee
that the additional funds provided would ex-
pedite the rapid and economical completion of
A. E. D. C. and make these facilities available
several years sooner than will be possible if the
present rate of expenditure is adhered to.

Judgments and authorized claims_._______________ 1, 286, 987. 03
S ST Y S AR Iy - Sy - P 35, 406, 087. 03

George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia




Wage and Hour Division

Total decrease
Total increase
Net increase

DEFICIENCY APPROPRIATION BILL, 1950

DEcCrREASES AND LIMITATIONS

Department of Justice:

Fees of withesses. _ .~ 0 0 ok

The committee recommends hat the amount pro-
posed by the House be reduced from $185,000 to
$90,000.

$95, 000. 00

Department of Labor:
Office of the Solicitor

The committee recommends $91,300 for this office
in lieu of $113,000 as approved by the House and
$207,000 as submitted by the Bureau of the Budget.
The funds allowed are necessary to carry out the
Fair Standards Act program, as revised by the 1949
amendments, the minimum wage rate predetermin-
ation program for public construction and repair
contracts, and to meet pay increases under Public
Law 429.

Bureau of Labor. Standards i . o:cuibu v wprcns csand

The committee recommends $6,100 in lieu of
$9,500 as proposed by the House and $19,000 as sub~
mitted by the Budget. This amount will be used in
connection with expansion of child labor activities
resulting from enactment of the Fair Labor Stand-
ards Act amendments of 1949.

The committee recommends $766,000 in lieu of
$1,100,000 as proposed by the House and $1,352,000
as submitted by the Bureau of the Budget.

In addition to funds to meet increased pay and
travel costs this appropriation will be available for
carrying out the provisions of the Fair Labor
Standards Act amendments of 1949 at the present
rate of accelerated spending.

Bureau of Labor Statisties:

Salaries and eXPOnEtE Ll Tacd 30 SRS bl St
The committee has reduced the direct ap-
propriation for increased pay costs from $41,000

as proposed by the House to $6,000 and in-
creased the amount of funds to be transferred
from $85,000 as proposed by the House to
$120,000. The aggregate amount is the same,

21, 700. 00

3, 400. 00

445, 000. 00

35, 000. 00

Total, Department of Labor_________

505, 100. 00

600, 100. 00

35, 406, 087. 03
34, 805, 987. 03
660, 299, 681. 40

George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia




Q
@
@)
=
o
o
O
=
o
=
0
o
=)
e
o
c
2
.
o
=
O
B
.
@
K.
B
0Q
icd
O
B
<
=
@,
2.
L

CONTRACT AUTHORIZATIONS

H. Doc.

Estimated authoriza-

Recommended in

Increase (4) or decrease (—) Senate bill
compared with—

No. Agenny tion House hill Amo&négﬁg(;glg;ﬁnded —
Budget estimate House bill
455 | National Advisory Committee
for Aeronauties______________ $156,000,000.00% - o M ] —$15, 000, 000. 00 | __________
Department of the Air Force__ _|________________| _______________ $35, 000, 000. 00 |+ 35, 000, 000. 00 |+ $35, 000, 000. 00
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES OF GOVERNMENT CORPORATIONS
(Limitations on amounts of corporate funds to be expended)
Increase (4) or decrgase_tg—) Senate bill
< 5 y compar 1n—
Budget estimate House bill
455 | Commodity Credit Corporation:
Administrative expenses______ $420, 000. 00 $350, 000. 00 $350, 000. 00 —$70,000.00 |- .
455 | Housing and Home Finance
Agency: Home Owners’ Loan
Corporation_______ S, 235, 000. 00 60, 000. 00 60, 000. 00 ~ 70 000, DUSI.. . oo te st s B
I R SO N 655, 000. 00 410, 000. 00 410, 000. 00 == 34500000 | o Tr T

0661 ‘TTI9d NOILVINAOMddV XONHAIDIAAA




BIUI3IIA ‘U0I3UIXT ‘UoOnepunoy [[eysIejy D 931095

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF AMOUNTS OF THE BUDGET ESTIMATES AND OF THE AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED
TO BE APPROPRIATED BY THIS BILL

Increase (4) or decrease (—), Senate bill
compared with—

H ':\}())?c' Department or agency Budget estimates Amo%%gﬁgéﬂggﬁnded Amoﬁ? tségg(;glgilﬁnded
Budget estimates House bill
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
(Out of District of Columbia revenues—not

included in tabulation of bill total)
544 | Fiscal service: Collector’s office_ $24, 255. 00 $7, 766. 00 $7, 7656. 00 ~=$16, 600,00 -|: s conmzecmasnasa
544 | Compensation and retirement

fund expenses: District gov-

ernment employees’ compen- s

ST T R A S 17, 600. 00 15, 000. 00 15, 000. 00 ~£ 000, 00 . oo ssmnnennnansi
544 | Regulatory agencies: Depart-

ment of Weights, Measures, 3

and Markets__. . N DEIHIZ K 4, 600. 00 b, 600. 00 AT 70 I R R R p—— |
544 | Civil defense planning__________ e s e S e 2 10,000, 00 ;aordsssa e

S. 183 | Public schools, general super- )

vision and instruction________ JRO000 00 [ inim e iminim o 160, 00D, Dl 18 & il s Rncs s + 8160, 000. 00
544 | Metropolitan Police____________ 98, 650. 00 78, 650. 00 78, 650. 00 =30 000 00 W« o one i e L
544 | Courts: Municipal court_ ______ 142, 400. 00 32, 400. 00 40, 630. 00 —101, 770. 00 + 8, 230. 00
544 | Health Department: Capital

outlay, Glenn Dale Tubercu-

losis Sanatorium____________ 20, 500. 00 19, 500. 00 19, 500, 00 v 180,151 (1 ) IR S

‘Iri1d NOILVIYAOYddV AOQNAIDIIAACA

0S61




Q
@
@)
=
(0}
¢
O
=
o
=
0
Sr
=)
|
o
c
2
(N
o
=
O
B
I
@
K.
=]
0Q
e
@)
B
=
=
Sk
S,
L

2-18 ‘IGST "1doy 'S

4

544
044
o044

. 182

471

Public welfare:
Agency services. _ .. _._____

Operating expenses, pro-
tective institutions (1949)_

Operating expenses, pro-
tective institutions (1950)_

Fire Department_ _____________
Public Works: Office of Super-
intendent of District Build-
117 (e G .~ I & BTN
Settlement of claims and suits_ -
Judgments & N el

Audited claims (prior years) _ ___

Total, District of Colum-
3 e a0

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH
SENATE
Miscellaneous items____________
Folding documents__ __________

Total, Senate___________

138, 360. 00 95, 360. 00 95, 360. 00 — 48, 000, 00" _ . Soibe on SR
47, 981. 00 24, 331. 00 24, 331. 00 —28,650.00 | ________
44, 800. 00 4, 300. 00 4, 300. 00 7T N 1% | KBNS E St

5, 000. 00 5, 000. 00 AT 7 1 | R UL « | SEITF K - -
O 00 o | I v s QR i 2 =16 000, 00 for o omsisvesss
10, 010. 50 10, 010. 50 R 100007 | A E R POt RN O 901 ) 1 ¥

7, 186. 56 7, 186. 56 R 0 7 | | G SR T | | LN M- Lol < .
47, 489. 88 47, 489. 88 el s A - f] VORRE  | SR S g0 5 305

794, 632. 9 352, 482. 9/ 520, 712. 94 — 2738, 920. 00 +168, 230. 00

197000060 |1 L 20 0o 0b ¢ 170000 1} Jousnnsiniosnilt +127, 000. 00

2 000 R0LIE L ersewrcaithmisw 2,000 00| cccczuriaasaas +2, 000. 00

190000000 (3. - oot Ghears 120,000,000 L.t ol +129, 000. 00

ADONHIDIA

d0dddVv

0661 “TT1d NOLLVIY




BIUI3IIA ‘U0I3UIXYT ‘UoOnepuUNnoy [[eYSIe]N ' 931095

Comparative statement of amounts of the budget estimates and of the amounts recommended to be appropriated by this bill—

Continued
Increase (+) or decrease (]:_l-)' Senate bill
H.ng?c. Department or agency Budget estimates Amoﬁlglt}lrgﬁggnﬁelanded Amo%xtslégc;)txélgli?]nded compared with—
Budget estimates House bill
LecisLaTivE BraNcE—Con.
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
________ Payment to beneficiaries of de- .
ceased Members____________| _______________ $12, 500. 00 $37, 500. 00 +$37, 500. 00 +$25, 000. 00
Contingent expenses of the
House:
583 g g R D SR $25, 000. 00 25, 000. 00 D, DU T e il e e il e i S Sl I
471 Special and select commit-
7 R e o] . 100, 000. 00 100, 000. 00 R SR TIY L sierarun it i O
471 Stationery (revolving fund),
1st sess., 81st Cong______ 500. 00 500. 00 (3 P 1R | I eyt ety | I et
583 Stationery (revolving fund),
2d sess., 81st Cong_ _____ 1, 000. 00 1, 000. 00 1i DOD. 0B 1. o aviranrrcnsaund o eni e
583 Attending physician’s office. 2, 000. 00 2, 000. 00 v B VI | R SR | S ——
........ Contested election case. .. _| - ___.__ 4, 000. 00 4, 000. 00 +4,000.00 |- e eeeeeee
463 | Preparation of new District of
Columbia Code_ - _ _ . _______ 30, 000. 00 30, 000. 00 S0, DO H.. . o i i it i b 0 i
Total, House of Repre-
sentatives_. _ __________ 158, 500. 00 175, 000. 00 200, 000. 00 +41, 500. 00 + 25, 000. 00

1)1

NOILVIdd0dddV XADNHIOIAHd

11d

¢




BIUISIIA ‘U0I3UIX9T ‘UOepPUNO, [TeYSIeN "D 93109

471
471

544

557

544

544

CAPITOL POLICE

Capitol Police Board:

Total, Capitol Police____
GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE

Working capital and congres-
sional printing_ _ _ ___________

Total, legislative branch
T ) TR e 1 6

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

International Claims Commis-

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

LEGAL ACTIVITIES AND GENERAL
ADMINISTRATION

The Offices of the Attorney Gen-
S N PR

Legal activities not otherwise
provided for_ _ . __ ___________

715. 00 715. 00 [ g g b ot | Mt

715. 00 715. 00 (i LR DL Sk | AT L L

1, 430. 00 1, 430. 00 1o 4800 0 |- - - —-0363'-000 0B 1} - - -~ 5E-000.0
™ ® b Ty SR el | R BRI L
288, 930. 00 176, 430. 00 330, 430. 00 +41, 500. 00 -+ 154, 000. 00
291, 000. 00 240, 000. 00 240, 000. 00 =k 000 00 1L o e 02
10, 000. 00 $ 10, 000. 00 RI0 OO 00 08 e et o e
4 36, 000. 00 *) ®) =36, 00000 L. - IL0TU00L L

! Increase in limitation from $300,000 to $1,300,000.
2 Increase in limitation from $300,000 to $1,225,000.
3 In addition, $14,000 derived by transfer from ‘‘Salaries and expenses, claims of persons of Japanese ancestry, 1950.”

* In addition, $109,000 derived by transfer from ‘“Salaries and expenses, claims of persons of Japanese ancestry, 1950.”
5 $145,000 derived by transfer from ““‘Salaries and expenses, claims of persons of Japanese ancestry, 1950.”

0S61 ‘TTId NOLLVIMdOYddV XONAIDIIAA




BIUISIIA ‘U0I3UIXYT ‘UoOnepuNnoy [[eYSIe]N ‘D 931095

Comparative statement of amounts of the budget estimates and of the amounts recommended to be appropriated by this bill—

Continued

Increase (+) or decrease (—), Senate bill
compared with—

H'N]())?c' Department or agency Budget estimates ‘Amogg”gﬁgglﬁ?nded Amo&nééggggﬁ?nded
Budget estimates House bill
DEPARTMENT OF JusticE—Con.
LEGAL ACTIVITIES AND GENERAL
ADMINISTRATION—coqtinued
544 | Contingent expenses___________ $300, 000. 00 $80, 000. 00 $114, 000. 00 —$186, 000. 00 +$34, 000. 00
544 | Printing and binding, 1949_____ 50, 000. 00 40, 000. 00 40, 000. 00 — 10, 000. 00 '} ccccsasdoacnnn
544 | Miscellaneous salaries and ex-
penses, field_________________ 6 185, 000. 00 6 163, 000. 00 6 163, 000. 00 =22, 000,00 o ma o doioiii
544 | Fees of witnesses_ _____________ 185, 000. 00 185, 000. 00 90, 000. 00 —95, 000. 00 —95, 000. 00
544 | Salaries and expenses of district
AHLOITRYE. . e i e e 1 225, Q0D 0. o e i 8 50, 000. 00 — 175, 000. 00 -+ 50, 000. 00
544 | Salaries and expenses of mar-
] T R A T S 9208, 000. 000 |- cnc e crcacnsn s 10123, 000. 00 85, 000. 00 -+ 123, 000. 00
Total, legal activities and
general administration _ 1, 199, 000. 00 478, 000. 00 590, 000. 00 — 609, 000. 00 + 112, 000. 00
IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZA-
TION SERVICE
572 | Payment of claims, 1937, 1938,
1939, 1940, and 1946_________ 116, 139. 58 116, 139. 58 LN LY | e | SRR G, 5

ik
D

0¢61 “TTIId . NOILVINdOHddV XDNHAIOIIAA




BIUISIIA ‘U0I3UIX9T ‘UOIBPUNO, [TeYSIEN "D 93109N)

544

544

455

455

582

¢ In addition, $12,000 derived by transfer from

FEDERAL PRISON SYSTEM

Support of United States pris-
iR UL _ Y Lo0Hnge: guivLea
Total, Department of
Justice

DEPARTMENT OoF COMMERCE

CIVIL AERONAUTICS ADMINISTRA-
TION

Construction of public airports,
Territory of Alaska__________
Coast and Geodetic Survey: Sal-
aries and expenses, depart-
mental

Bureau of Foreign and Domestic
Commerce: Departmental sal-
aries and expenses

Patent Office: Salaries and ex-

National Bureau of Standards:
Working capital fund________
Total, Department of
Commerce

11212, 000. 00

11212, 000. 00

11212, 000. 00

061 “TIId NOILVINdO¥ddV XDNHAIDIIAA

1, 527, 139. 58 806, 139. 58 918, 139. 58 — 609, 000. 00 +112, 000. 00
4, 500, 000. 00 4, 500, 000. 00 4, 500,000, 00 - - - s ] e e
146, 000. 00 101, 000. 00 101, 000. 00 — 40, 000, 0D U= - e e
155, 000. 00 122, 000. 00 122, 000. 00 =S8 ODNOD . ol i
360, 000. 00 360, 000. 00 260, 000. Q0 || ____son anm L0 dh e annnnms s
3, 000, 000. 00 3, 000, 000. 00 3,000,000, 00 Jl-- oo e
8, 161, 000. 00 8, 083, 000. 00 8, 083, 000. 00 —78,-000.-00-}. - s cccemmazmma

“Salaries and expenses, claims of persons of Japanese ancestry, 1950.”

7 In addition, $145,000 derived by transfer from ‘‘Salaries and expenses, claims of persons of Japanese ancestry, 1950.”

® In addition, $270,000 derived by transfer from

““Salaries and expenses, claims of persons of Japanese ancestry, 1950.”

® In addition, $302,000 derived by transfer from “Salaries and expenses, claims of persons of Japanese ancestry, 1950.”

1 In addition, $302,000 derived by transfer from “Salaries and expenses, claims of persons of Japanese ancestry, 1950 and $15,000
from “Property claims of alien enemies.”

” H
1! In addition, $9,000 derived by transfer from “Salaries and expenses, claims of persons of Japanese ancestry, 1950. w




Comparative statement of amounts of the budget estimates and of the amounts recommended to be appropriated by this bill— '
Continued
Increase (+) or decrgase‘ (h—), Senate bill
(-OCD) H.ngf)c. Department or agency Budget estimates Amo%‘ggﬁg?&lﬁnded Amo?éltsggg%ngilﬁnded g i
03 Budget estimates House bill
¢} )
o =
. THE JUDICIARY g
= Q
g OTHER COURTS AND SERVICES %ﬂ
0]
= 455 | Salaries of judges_ .- _-______ $225, 000. 00 $175, 000. 00 $175,000. 00| —$50,000.00 | ... _.____ 3
E 455 | Salaries of clerks of courts______ 135, 000. 00 100, 000. 00 100, 000. 00 —35, 000, 00 B e E
é 455 | Salaries of eriers________._.__._.._ 40, 100. 00 17, 000. 00 17, 000. 00 —23,100.00 |- oo eee e 8
)
éjﬁ 455 | Miscellaneous salaries__________ 143, 000. 00 130, 000. 00 130, 000. 00 =13, 000, 00 fLuscmcno e é’
o
2 455 | Travel expenses_ ______________ 140, 000. 00 135, 000. 00 135, 000. 00 et S R SRSt e ?‘5
=
%_ 455 | Salaries of court reporters_ _ ____ 55, 000. 00 45, 000. 00 45, 000. 00 — 10 Q00 00 K. . o vonddidi L0000 LM j
5
Pt S | Famol uboip. ot nl J0 10i. 340, 000. 00 300, 000. 00 300, 000. 00 —40,000.00 | . g
o S
P Total, the judiciary______ 1, 078, 100. 00 902, 000. 00 902, 000. 00 —176,100.00 | - ___ -
< ©
0@' Total, State, Justice, -
=3 Commerce, and The
e Judiciary (ch. III).____ 11, 057, 239. 58 10, 031, 139. 58 10, 143, 139. 58 —914, 100. 00 +$112, 000. 00
TREASURY DEPARTMENT
558 | Bureau of Accounts: Salaries
andexpenses_ . __ - ‘.- Sl 1275, 000. 00 13 50, 000. 00 50, 000. 00 —25,000.00 |-ccccoeoo




BIUISIIA ‘U0ISUIX9T ‘UOnepuUNno, [TeysIe|N "D 93109n)

544

558

544

544

455

178
544

455

Office of the Treasurer: Con-
tingent expenses, publie

Bureau of Engraving and Print-
ing: Salaries and expenses____
SECRET SERVICE DIVISION

Contributions for annuity
benefits_ _ _ - _________

Reimbursement to District of
Golumblas tolass coftielice 2

Total, Treasury Depart-
4975 0 S P

Post OFFICE DEPARTMENT
DEPARTMENTAL SERVICE
Contingent expenses_ . _________
FIELD SERVICE
SRR A o O e

Clerks, first- and second-class

Unusual eonditions_ _ __________

(13) (14) 0 R PRt O St
165, 000. 00 165, 000. 00 185, 000,00 |- 1L 000 00 s
11, 900. 00 15 (11, 900. 00) 11, 800 B0y s +11, 900. 00
4, 100. 00 4, 100. 00 g a0e.eb ] v o eocan T
256, 000. 00 219, 100. 00 231, 000. 00 —25, 000. 00 +11, 900. 00
400, 000. 00 325, 000. 00 325, 000. 00 ELY5 000,00 4 5L e o .
54,200.00 | . ______________ B4 900 000, -l + 54, 200. 00

53, 000, 000. 00

5, 000. 00

50, 000, 000. 00
(9

50, 000, 000. 00

(1%)

— 3, 000, 000. 00

—5, 000. 00

12 In addition, $100,000 to be derived by transfer from ‘‘Salaries and expenses, Division of Disbursement.”
13 $40,000 to be derived by transfer from ‘“‘Salaries and expenses, Office of the Treasurer.”
14 $25,000 to be derived by transfer from ‘“‘Salaries and expenses, Office of the Treasurer.”
15 Changed to annual indefinite amount.

16 $5,000 to be derived by transfer from “Equipment shops.”

0661 ‘1119 NOILVIYdOYddYV XONHAIDIIAA




BIUISIIA ‘U0I3UIX9T ‘Uonepunoy [[eysIejy 'O 931095

Continued

Comparative statement of amounts of the budget estimates and of the amounts recommended to be appropriated by this bill—

Increase (+) or decrease (—), Senate bill

H, Doc. Department o ageniy Budget estimates | Amount recommended | Amount recommended i
Budget estimates House bill
Post OFFicE DEPARTMENT—
Continued
FIELD SERVICE—continued
455, 560 | Carfare and bicycle allowance___ (17) (18) o) SR PRRBSLERRE IR, | S
S. ?% }RUT&] delivery service_________._ $10, 144, 000. 00 | $6, 000, 000. 00 | $10, 000, 000. 00 —$144, 000. 00 | +$4, 000, 000. 00
544 | Powerboat service_ ____________ 485, 000. 00 450, 000. 00 450, 000. 00 R 11 T R S ——
455, 560 | Railroad and messenger service__| 23, 292, 060. 00 23, 292, 000. 00 23,202, 000,00 |- c-ioestovsss i e SE e i TETREES
455 | Foreign mail transportation_____ 1, 164, 000. 00 750, 000. 00 750, 000. 00 =414, 000, Ml o s avcwsus suonie
544 | Amounts due foreign countries__| 19, 100, 000. 00 15, 000, 000. 00 15,000, 000. 00 | —4,100,000.00 |cccceacicacanns
560 | Domestic air mail service_______ (19) o bR SRS LS L RS R R
455 | Advances to air carriers________ 5, 000, 000. 00 2, 000, 000. 00 2, 000, 000. 00 | —3,000,000.00 |Loccccccncaanana
455 | Stamps and stamped paper_____ 1, 000, 000. 00 1, 000, 000. 00 1,000, 000. 00 L. .22 20 Lo LI sl e SRS BN
455 | Indemnities, domestic mail _ _ ___ 350, 000. 00 325, 000. 00 325, 000. 00 —20, D0 WL . o aa s e
544 | Rent, fuel, and utility services__ 175, 000. 00 150, 000. 00 150, 000. 00 —95. 000. 00 1L i oo e
S. 178 | Personal services in the custo-
Bl services. Jismalnien s cui-_ S$72.000.00 V. .. oo 572,000.00 ' _______________ -+ 572, 000. 00

91

0¢61 ‘TII9d NOILVIMdOYddV XONHAIDIATA




BIUISIIA ‘U0I3UIX9T ‘UOepUNO, [TeYSIe|N "D 93109n)

Pneumatie tube service_________
Transportation of

equipment
and supplies

Total, Post Office De-
PDRESINENTEN S, U0
Total, Treasury-Post

Office (eh. IV)_________
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
Office of the Secretary:
Salaries and expenses_ _ _ ___

Salaries and expenses: Office
of the Solicitor._________

Salaries and expenses: Bu-
reau of Labor Standards_

Wage and Hour Division:
Salaries and expenses_ _______

Bureau of Employment Se-
curity: Grants to States for
unemployment compensation
and employment service ad-
monisteationy - oll. .o oo

Total, Department of
Tenbyent o WBed 2.

46, 800. 00 41, 200. 00 41, 200. 00 —5, 800, 00 JL____ SEIaEeS
160, 000. 00 100, 000. 00 100, 000. 00 — 80, D00, 00 1§ .. et
114, 948, 000. 00 | 99, 433, 200. 00 | 104, 059, 400. 00 |—10, 888, 600. 00 | -4, 626, 200. 00
115, 204, 000. 00 | 99, 652, 300. 00 | 104, 290, 400. 00 |—10, 913, 600. 00 | -4, 638, 100. 00
47, 000. 00 43, 500. 00 43, 500. 00 —3 500,00 fl o o .nl o

207, 000. 00 113, 000. 00 91, 300.00 | —115, 700. 00 —21, 700. 00

19, 000. 00 9, 500. 00 6, 100. 00 —12, 900. 00 — 3, 400. 00
1,352, 000. 00 | 1, 100, 000. 00 655, 000. 00 |  —697, 000. 00 — 445, 000. 00
7,000, 000. 00 | 6,000,000.00 | 6,000, 000.00 | —1,000,000.00 |----oooonoooo-
8, 625,000. 00 | 7, 266,000.00 | 6,795, 900. 00 | —1, 829, 100. 00 —470, 100. 00

17.$450,000 to be derived by transfer from ‘“Equipment shops.”
18 400,000 to be derived by transfer from ‘“Equipment shops.”
19 $4,550,000 to be derived by transfer from ‘“ Equipment shops.’

0¢61 ‘TIId NOILVIMdOMddY ADNAIDIAAGA




BIUISIIA ‘U0I3UIXYT ‘Uonepunoy [[eysIejy D 931095

Comparative statement of amounts of the budget estimates and of the amounts recommended to be appropriated by this bill—

Continued

Increase (4) or decrease (—), Senate bill
compared with—

H;\%?C' Department or agency Budget estimates Amoli?tﬁrglc]z(r}n&}ﬁnded Amo?gtsggc:t?xﬁ%n ded
Budget estimates House bill
FEDERAL SECURITY AGENCY
455 | Social Security Administration:
Bureau of Public Assistance:
Grants to States___________| $46, 000, 000. 00 | $40, 000, 000. 00 | $40, 000, 000. 00 |—$6, 000, 000. 00 (- _______
455 | Office of the Administrator:
Salaries, Office of the
General Counsel ___________ 27, 500. 00 23, 500. 00 23, 500. 00 ==&, 00, B il cninnicaancsnsns
Surplus property disposal
and utilization_ _________ 144, 000. 00 144, 000. 00 B 000, 00 . < ii o bimins mos il ot g peh
Total, Federal Security
Agency_____ sl st 46, 171, 500. 00 40, 167, 500. 00 40, 167, 500. 00 | —6, 004, 000. 00 |- - - ccocoooo
Total, Labor—Federal
Security (ch. V)_____| 54, 796, 500. 00 47, 433, 500. 00 46, 963, 400. 00 | —7, 833, 100. 00 —$470, 100. 00
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
455 | Control of forest pests: Forest
Pest Control Aet____________ 03, 620,000 - J8L Lo S8 1K) 3,820, VOO0 i i St SL I8 & +3, 620, 000. 00
455 | Rural Electrification Adminis-
tration: Salaries and ex-
penses. . ___ L ey 385, 000. 00 165, 000. 00 165, 000. 00 =220, 00000l ~cci - annna

81

0¢61 ‘“TIId NOILVIMAOHddY AONWAIDIAAA




BIUISIIA ‘U0I3UIX9T ‘UOepuUNoO, [TeYSIe|N "D 93109n)

&)}
W
]

o544

544

544

o544

544

Forest Service: Salaries and
expenses: Fighting forest fires.

Total, Department of
Agriculture (ch. VI)__.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bonneville Power Administra-
tion: Construction, operation,
and maintenance____________

Bureau*of Land Management:
e BERENE - one s T s

Bureau of Indian Affairs: Sup-
pressing forest and range fires_

Bureau of Reclamation:

Reclamation fund, construc-
tion:

San Luis Valley project._

Lewiston Orchards
Projeet! - Lo CTUL

General fund, construction:
Coachella division, All-
American Canal_________

National Park Service: Emer-
gency reconstruction and
fighting forest fires___________

Total, Department of the
Interior (¢h. VII)

6, 677, 000. 00 6, 677, 000. 00 0; 607,000, 00 | e e e O
10, 682, 000. 00 6, 842, 000. 00 10, 462, 000. 00 —220, 000. 00 +3, 620, 000. 00
1, 110, 000. 00 680, 000. 00 680, 000. 00 i - R VER e et
290, 000. 00 290, 000. 00 S0, O ] L R Y e e e
125, 000. 00 125, 000. 00 R Lo ) RN N i || M o ey
630, 000. 00 630, 000. 00 i LT BT Y S S O R, | PO sl - L
245, 600. 00 245, 600. 00 2€D (800.°00 . U SSEL LAl L ] S o2 TR R )
750, 000. 00 750, 000. 00 (1000 0 00 F | e | B D e
360, 000. 00 360, 000. 00 S0 00000 || . . i e e

3a 080‘ GOO _430, 000 00 ________________

3, 510, 600. 00

00

3, 080, 600. 00

*Does not include estimate of $880,000 for spruce budworm control appropriated for in Urgent Deficiency Appropriation Act, 1950.

0¢61 ‘TTIId NOILVIMAOYddV XONHAIDIAAA

-
o)




BIUISIIA ‘U0I3UIXYT ‘UoOnepuUNoy [[eYSIe]N ' 931095

Comparative statement of amounts of the budget estimates and cf the amounts recommended to be appropriated by this bill—

Continued

Increase (+) or decrease (—), Senate bill
compared with—

H'ngf’c' Department or agency Budget estimates Amo?r?tﬂrgﬁ(s’g]é?ﬁnded Amo?gtsgg(;%nﬁﬁnded
Budget estimates House bill
ExEcuTivE OFFICE OF THE
PRESIDENT
Emergency fund of the President_|_ _______________|________________ $2, 000, 000. 00 [+ $2, 000, 000. 00 | -+$2, 000, 000. 00
INDEPENDENT OFFICES

455 | Civil Service Commission_______ (2 (22) pu PRI | NS R W | B L
544 | General Services Administra-

tion: Refunds under Renego-

RGO ARy ORI Ll alsan. $1, 200, 000. 00 $1, 200, 000. 00 L 20, Q00 B R oo h e o il e o e o s o S
455 | Housing and Home Finance '

Agency: Public Housing Ad-

ministration, annual contribu-

Ry e s 1, 943, 000. 00 1, 651, 550. 00 1, 651, 550. 00 =201, 4500 00 .. i i
544 | Interstate Commerce Commis-

sion: Locomotive inspection._ _ 287, 500. 00 (249 () p Lt L PR
455 | National Advisory Committee :

for Aeronautics. ... _.________ 25 5, 000, 000. 00 75, 000, 000. 00 78, 500, 000. 00 |+ 73, 500, 000. 00 + 3, 500, 000. 00
570 | Office of the Housing Expediter_| 800, 000. 00 600, 000. 00 600, 000. 00 —200, 000. 00 |- soEsasnss
544 | U. S. Maritime Commission:

Maritime training___________ (28) (27) oy S Bl oty R o 1 4] | e

Lo
e

0661 “TTIId NOILVISdOYddY AONAIOIAHA




Q
@
@)
=
(0}
¢
O
=
o
=
0
=y
=N
e
o
c
2
(N
o
y
O
B
oy
@
K.
B
0Q
29
O
B
<
=
@,
=
L

577

455
455

Veterans’ Administration:

Administration, medical,
hospital, and domiciliary
BEERACBR L — oo e i o

ERSIONS. e e

Military and naval insur-
Veterans’ miscellaneous
Denehea. . o o )

Total, Independent Offices
el YY)

DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR CORPS

Acquisition and construction of
real property_ . ___________

2, 191, 000. 00
232, 000, 000. 00

402, 000. 00

24, 600, 000. 00

2, 000, 000. 00
220, 400, 000. 00

381, 900. 00

23, 370, 000. 00

2, 000, 000. 00
220, 400, 000. 00

381, 900. 00

23, 370, 000. 00

— 191, 000. 00
— 11, 600, 000. 00

— 20, 100. 00

—1, 230, 000. 00

268, 143, 500. 00

324, 603, 450. 00

330, 103, 450. 00

+61, 959, 950. 00

-+ 5, 500, 000. 00

21 Limitation on travel expenses increased from $252,013 to $400,000.
2 Limitation on travel expenses increased from $252,013 to $315,000.
# Limitation on travel expenses increased from $113,555 to $131,200.
2 Limitation on travel expenses increased from $113,555 to $128,555.
% And $15,000,000 contract authority.
26 $268,000 to be transferred from new ship construction funds; and limitation on personal services increased from $3,065,000 to
$3,596,000; and limitation on travel expenses increased from $139,583 to $205,000.

27 Limitation on
to $205,000.

20, 000, 000. 00

+ 20, 000, 000. 00

-+ 20, 000, 000. 00

personal services increased from $3,065,000 to $3,097,955; and limitation on travel expenses increased from $139,583

0661 ‘“TI1d NOILVINdOYddV XONWAIDIIAA




BIUISIIA ‘U0I3UIX9T ‘UoOnepuNnoy [[eysIe]N ' 931095

Comparative statement of amounts of the budget estimates and of the amounts recommended to be appropriated by this bill—

Continued

Increase (4) or decrease (—), Senate bill
compared with—

H'NI())?C' Department or agency Budget estimates Amo%ltﬂrgﬁc;;n&lle]\nded Amo?éltéggcaot?g;ﬁnded
Budget estimates House bill
CiviL FuncTioNs, DEPARTMENT
OF THE ARMY
Corps of Engineers:
455 Flood control, general______ $1, 000, 000. 00 $750, 000. 00 $750, 000. 00 —$250, 000,00 | .- it
455 Flood control, general
(emergency fund)________ 23 3, 000, 000. 00 | 28 2, 500, 000. 00 | 28 2 500, 000. 00 —500,000.00 |_.___ . ________.
Total, Civil Functions
ey B T S ot 4, 000, 000. 00 3, 250, 000. 00 3, 250, 000. 00 —750,000.00 | oo
FOREIGN AID
480 | Assistance to Republic of Korea
ROl )y Binbatte = TRE o) o KoL 60, 000, 000. 00 50, 000, 000. 00 50, 000, 000. 00 |—10, 000, 000.00 | _______________
Total (chs. I-XI)________ 527, 682, 769. 58 | 545, 069, 419. 58 | 578, 623, 419. 58 |+ 50, 940, 650. 00 | + 33, 554, 000. 00
543, 573 | Increased pay and travel costs
EE e R L i, s b g o 73, 902, 451: 00 71, 796, 352. 00 71, 761, 352. 00 | —2, 141, 099. 00 —35, 000. 00
District of Columbia___________ 6, 638, 400. 00 6, 638, 400. 00 8, 38, SO0 DL VER . o o e it e e e i i
s. 397 |}Claims and judgments_________ 0,014,000.82 | 8 627,922.79 | 9,914,009.82 | _______________ +1, 286, 987. 03
Total direct appropria-
R o e s i 611, 500, 130. 40 | 625, 493, 694. 37 | 660, 299, 681. 40 |+48, 799, 551. 00 | + 34, 805, 987. 03

28 In addition to $1,000,000 carried in urgent deficiency

O

appropriation bill, 1950.

Do
AV

061 “TIId NOILVIdOYddV ADNHIDIJAA




George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia




George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia




George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia




	MP_0569
	MP_0570
	MP_0571
	MP_0572
	MP_0573
	MP_0574
	MP_0575
	MP_0576
	MP_0577
	MP_0578
	MP_0579
	MP_0580
	MP_0581
	MP_0582
	MP_0583
	MP_0584
	MP_0585
	MP_0586
	MP_0587
	MP_0588
	MP_0589
	MP_0590
	MP_0591
	MP_0592
	MP_0593
	MP_0594
	MP_0595
	MP_0596
	MP_0597
	MP_0598
	MP_0599
	MP_0600
	MP_0601
	MP_0602
	MP_0603
	MP_0604
	MP_0605
	MP_0606
	MP_0607
	MP_0608
	MP_0609
	MP_0610
	MP_0611
	MP_0612
	MP_0613
	MP_0614
	MP_0615
	MP_0616
	MP_0617
	MP_0618
	MP_0619
	MP_0620
	MP_0621
	MP_0622
	MP_0623
	MP_0624
	MP_0625
	MP_0626
	MP_0627
	MP_0628
	MP_0629
	MP_0630
	MP_0631
	MP_0632
	MP_0633
	MP_0634
	MP_0635
	MP_0636
	MP_0637
	MP_0638
	MP_0639
	MP_0640
	MP_0641
	MP_0642
	MP_0643
	MP_0644
	MP_0645
	MP_0646
	MP_0647
	MP_0648
	MP_0649
	MP_0650
	MP_0651
	MP_0652
	MP_0653
	MP_0654



